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Agenda Item No. 3

SUBJECT: Lobel Residence (PA2024-0103)

= Coastal Development Permit

SITE LOCATION: 1212 West Ocean Front

APPLICANT: James Carlson, Architect
OWNER: David Lobel
PLANNER: Daniel Kopshever, Assistant Planner

949-644-3235, dkopshever@newportbeachca.gov

LAND USE AND ZONING

General Plan Land Use Plan Category: RS-D (Single Unit Residential Detached)
Zoning District: R-1 (Single-Unit Residential)

Coastal Land Use Plan Category: RSD-C (Single Unit Residential Detached) - (10.0
—19.9 DU/AC)

Coastal Zoning District: R-1 (Single-Unit Residential)

PROJECT SUMMARY

A coastal development permit (CDP) to allow the demolition of a single-unit dwelling with
a detached two-car garage and the construction of a new 4,684 square-foot, three-story,
single-unit dwelling and attached 642-square-foot, three-car garage. The project includes
landscape, hardscape, drainage, and accessory structures located on private property.
The project complies with all development standards and no deviations are requested.

RECOMMENDATION

1)

2)

3)

Conduct a public hearing;

Find this project exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to Section 15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division
6, Chapter 3, because it has no potential to have a significant effect on the
environment; and

Adopt Draft Zoning Administrator Resolution No. _ approving the Coastal
Development Permit filed as PA2024-0103 (Attachment No. ZA 1).
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DISCUSSION

Land Use and Development Standards

The subject property is in the R-1 Coastal Zoning District, which allows a maximum
of one residential dwelling unit on a single lot. The project is consistent with the City’s
Coastal Land Use Plan, General Plan, and Zoning Code. A CDP is required, and the
property is not eligible for a waiver for de minimis development because the property
is located in the Coastal Commission Appeal Area.

The property is currently developed with a single-unit dwelling with detached garage.
As seen in the aerial map provided as Attachment No. ZA 2 (Vicinity Map), the
neighborhood is predominantly developed with two-story single-unit dwellings with
scattered one and three-story single-unit dwellings. The proposed design, bulk, and
scale of the development is consistent with the existing neighborhood pattern of
development.

The project complies with the Housing Crisis Act of 2019 and Senate Bill 8
(Skinner) because it does not result in the loss of residential density.

The proposed single-unit dwelling and accessory structures conform to all applicable
development standards, including floor area limit, setbacks, height, and off-street
parking as evidenced by the project plans (Attachment No. ZA 3) and as illustrated
in Table 1 below.

Table 1 — Development Standards

Development Standard Standard Proposed
Setbacks (min.)

Front 8 feet 8 feet

Sides 3 feet 3 feet

Rear (Alley) 0 feet 0 feet
Allowable Floor Area (max.) 5,753 square feet 5,326 square feet
Allowable 3™ Floor Area (max.) 431 square feet 430.47 square feet
Open Space (min.) 431 square feet 481.6 square feet
Parking (min.) 3-car garage 3-car garage
Height (max.) 24-foot flat roof 24-feet for all flat elements

29-foot sloped roof 29-foot sloped roof
Hazards

The project is located on an ocean front lot that fronts a public boardwalk.

A Coastal Hazards Report and Sea Level Rise Analysis was prepared by PMA
Consulting, Inc. on September 15, 2024. The report analyzes the coastal hazards
of shoreline erosion, flooding, wave runup, and sea level rise. The property is
separated from the Pacific Ocean by a wide sandy beach and is over 500 feet from
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the high tide line. The report assumes an approximate 3.15-foot increase to bay
water levels, currently a maximum of 7.9 feet North American Vertical Datum of
1988 (NAVDS88), due to sea level rise (based on low risk aversion estimates for
sea level rise provided by the State of California, Sea Level Rise Guidance: 2018
Update) over the next 75 years (i.e., the life of the structure). The report concludes
that given the wide nature of the beach, lack of long-term shoreline erosion, and a
high finished first floor elevation, the Project is reasonably safe from coastal
hazards and sea level rise. There is no anticipated need for a shore protection
device over the life of the proposed development and there are no
recommendations necessary for avoidance or minimization of coastal hazard

The finished floor elevation of the proposed single-unit dwelling is at a minimum
elevation of 12.85 feet NAVD88, which complies with the minimum 9.0-foot NAVD88
elevation standard for habitable areas.

The property is in an area known for the potential of seismic activity and
liquefaction. All projects are required to comply with the California Building Code
(CBC) and Building Division standards and policies. Geotechnical investigations
specifically addressing liquefaction are required to be reviewed and approved prior
to the issuance of a building permit. Permit issuance is also contingent on the
inclusion of design mitigation identified in the investigations. Construction plans
are reviewed for compliance with approved investigations and CBC prior to
building permit issuance.

Under Section 21.30.030(C)(3)(i)(iv) (Natural Landform and Shoreline Protection —
Development Standards) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code (NBMC), the
property owner is required to enter into an agreement with the City waiving any
potential right to protection to address situations in the future where the development
is threatened with damage or destruction by coastal hazards (e.g., waves, erosion,
and sea level rise). The Waiver of Future Protection is included as a condition of
approval that will need to be satisfied before the final building inspection.

The property owner will also be required to acknowledge any hazards present at the
site and unconditionally waive any claim to damage or liability against the decision
authority, consistent with Section 21.30.015(D)(3)(c) (General Site Planning and
Development Standards — Waterfront Development) of the NBMC. The
Acknowledgement of Coastal Hazards is included as a condition of approval that will
need to be satisfied before the issuance of building permits.

Water Quality

The property is located adjacent to coastal waters. Pursuant to Section 21.35.030
(Construction Pollution Prevention Plan) of the NBMC, a Construction Pollution
Prevention Plan (CPPP) is required to implement temporary Best Management
Practices (BMPs) during construction to minimize erosion and sedimentation, and to
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minimize pollution of runoff, and coastal waters derived from construction chemicals
and materials. A CPPP has been provided and construction plans and activities will
be required to adhere to the CPPP.

e Due to the proximity of the development to the shoreline and the development
containing more than 75% of impervious surface area Section 21.35.050 (Water
Quality Management Plan) of the NBMC requires a preliminary Water Quality
Management Plan (WQMP). The preliminary WQMP was prepared by Toal
Engineering, Inc. dated January 10, 2025. The WQMP includes a polluted runoff and
hydrologic site characterization, a sizing standard for BMPs, use of an LID approach
to retain the design storm runoff volume on site, and documentation of the expected
effectiveness of the proposed BMPs. Construction plans will be reviewed for
compliance with the approved Water Quality Hydrology Plan (WQHP) prior to
building permit issuance.

Public Access and Views

e The property is located on the Balboa Peninsula and between the nearest public
road and the sea. Section 21.30A.040 (Determination of Public Access/Recreation
Impacts) of the NBMC requires that the provision of public access bear a
reasonable relationship between the requirement and the project’s impact and be
proportional to the impact. In this case, the project includes the demolition of a
single-unit dwelling and the construction of a single-unit dwelling on an R-1 zoned
lot. The project maintains the same number of units as the existing development
and does not involve a change in land use, density or intensity that will result in
increased demand on public access and recreation opportunities. Furthermore, the
project is designed and sited (appropriate height, setbacks, etc.) so as not to block
or impede existing public access opportunities

e The property is not located adjacent to a coastal view road or coastal viewpoint as
identified in the Coastal Land Use Plan. The nearest designated coastal viewpoint
is at Marina Park, approximately 1,400 feet northwest of the property, and the
nearest designated coastal view road segment is located along Newport Boulevard,
over 6,000 feet away. The project is not visible from either due to the distance from
the points and intervening structures. The project is, however, located adjacent to
and visible from the Ocean Front public walkway and the beach beyond. The project
replaces an existing single-unit dwelling built over 100 years ago with a new single-
unit dwelling that complies with all applicable Local Coastal Program (LCP)
development standards and maintains a building envelope consistent with the
existing and anticipated neighborhood pattern of development. The project
ultimately should blend in with existing development and does not have the potential
to degrade the visual quality of the Coastal Zone or result in significant adverse
impacts on existing public views.
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e Lateral access to the coast is currently provided and will continue to be provided by
the Ocean Front public walkway. The nearest vertical access to the Ocean Front
boardwalk is available via the 12th and 13th Street ends. The project does not include
any features that would impede access along these routes.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
Section 15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the
CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, because it has no
potential to have a significant effect on the environment.

The Class 3 exempts the demolition and construction of up to three single-family residences
in urbanized areas. The proposed project will demolish an existing single-unit dwelling and
construct a new single-unit dwelling, consistent with the Class 3 exemption. There are no
known exceptions listed in CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 that would invalidate the use
of these exemptions. The project location does not impact an environmental resource of
hazardous or critical concern, does not result in cumulative impacts, does not have a
significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances, does not damage scenic
resources within a state scenic highway, is not a hazardous waste site, and is not identified
as a historical resource.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice of this public hearing was published in the Daily Pilot, mailed to all owners and
residential occupants of property within 300 feet of the boundaries of the site (excluding
intervening rights-of-way and waterways), including the applicant, and posted on the
subject property at least 10 days before the scheduled hearing, consistent with the
provisions of the Municipal Code. Additionally, the item appeared on the agenda for this
meeting, which was posted at City Hall and on the City website.

APPEAL PERIOD:

This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date the Resolution is
adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the Community
Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 21 (Local Coastal Program
[LCP] Implementation Plan) of the NBMC. Final action taken by the City may be appealed
to the Coastal Commission in compliance with Section 21.64.035 (Appeal to the Coastal
Commission) of the City’s certified LCP and Title 14 California Code of Regulations,
Sections 13111 through 13120, and Section 30603 of the Coastal Act. For additional
information on filing an appeal, contact the Planning Division at 949-644-3200.



Prepared by:
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Attachment No. ZA 1

Draft Resolution



RESOLUTION NO. ZA2025-###

A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, APPROVING A COASTAL
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT TO DEMOLISH AN EXISTING SINGLE-
UNIT DWELLING UNIT AND CONSTRUCT A NEW, THREE-
STORY, SINGLE-UNIT DWELLING WITH AN ATTACHED THREE-
CAR GARAGE LOCATED AT 1212 WEST OCEAN FRONT
(PA2024-0103)

THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS.

1.

An application was filed by James Carlson, Architect, on behalf of the owner, David Lobel,
with respect to property located at 1212 West Ocean Front, and legally described as Lot
4, Block 12 of Tract 234 (Property), requesting approval of a coastal development permit.

The applicant requests a coastal development permit (CDP) to allow the demolition of an
existing single unit dwelling with detached garage and the construction of a new 4,684
square-foot, three-story, single-unit dwelling with an attached 642-square-foot three-car
garage. The project also includes landscape, hardscape, drainage, and accessory
structures located on private property. The project complies with all development
standards and no deviations are requested (Project).

The property is categorized as RS-D (Single Unit Residential Detached) by the General
Plan Land Use Element and is located within the R-1 (Single Unit Residential) Zoning
District.

The subject property is located within the Coastal Zone. The property is categorized RSD-
C (Single Unit Residential Detached) - (10.0 — 19.9 DU/AC) by the Coastal Land Use Plan
and is located within the R-1 (Single Unit Residential) Coastal Zoning District.

A public hearing was held on July 24, 2025, online via Zoom. A notice of time, place and
purpose of the hearing was given in accordance with the Newport Beach Municipal Code
(NBMC). Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to, and considered by, the Zoning
Administrator at this hearing.

SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION.

1.

This project is categorically exempt pursuant to Title 14 of the California Code of
Regulations Section 15303, Division 6, Chapter 3, Guidelines for Implementation of the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Class 3 (New Construction or
Conversion of Small Structures), because it has no potential to have a significant effect
on the environment.

Class 3 exempts the demolition and construction of up to three single-family residences
in urbanized areas. The proposed project consists of the demolition of an existing single-
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unit dwelling and the construction of a new single-unit dwelling, consistent with the Class
3 exemption.
3. The exceptions to this categorical exemption under Section 15300.2 are not applicable.

The project location does not impact an environmental resource of hazardous or critical
concern, does not result in cumulative impacts, does not have a significant effect on the
environment due to unusual circumstances, does not damage scenic resources within
a state scenic highway, is not a hazardous waste site, and is not identified as a historical
resource.

SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS.

In accordance with Section 21.52.015(F) (Coastal Development Permits - Findings and
Decision) of the NBMC, the following findings and facts in support of such findings are set forth:

Finding:
A. Conforms to all applicable sections of the certified Local Coastal Program.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The proposed development complies with applicable residential development standards
including, but not limited to, floor area limitation, setbacks, height, and parking.

a. The maximum floor area limitation is 5,753 square feet and the proposed floor area
is 5,326 square feet.

b. The proposed development provides the minimum required setbacks which are
eight feet from the front property line abutting West Ocean Front, three feet from
each side property line, and zero feet from the rear property line abutting West
Ocean Front Alley.

c. Both the highest flat roof and guardrails are less than 24 feet from established
grade, or 35.5 feet based on the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD
88), and the highest ridge is no more than 29 feet from established grade, or 40.15
feet (NAVD 88). The proposed development complies with all height requirements.

d. The proposed development provides a three-car garage, meeting the minimum
three-car garage requirement for a single-unit dwelling with more than 4,000
square feet of habitable floor area.

e. The proposed lowest finished floor elevation of the new residence is 12.85 feet
(NAVD 88), which complies with the minimum 9.0 foot (NAD 88) top of slab
elevation requirement for interior living areas of new structures.

2. The surrounding neighborhood is predominantly developed with two-story and three-
story dwellings. The proposed design, bulk, and scale of the development is consistent
with the existing neighborhood pattern of development.
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The Project proposes to demolish the existing single-unit dwelling to construct a new
single-unit dwelling. The Project complies with the Housing Crisis Act of 2019 and
Senate Bill 8 (Skinner) because it does not result in the loss of residential density.

A Coastal Hazards Report and Sea Level Rise Analysis was prepared by PMA
Consulting, Inc. dated September 15, 2024. As an ocean front property, the report
analyzes the coastal hazards of shoreline erosion, flooding, wave runup, and sea level
rise. The property is separated from the Pacific Ocean by a wide sandy beach and is
over 500 feet from the high tide line. The report assumes an approximate 3.15-foot
increase to bay water levels, currently a maximum of 7.9 feet (NAVD88), due to sea
level rise (based on low risk aversion estimates for sea level rise provided by the State
of California, Sea Level Rise Guidance: 2018 Update) over the next 75 years (i.e., the
life of the structure). The report concludes that given the wide nature of the beach, lack
of long-term shoreline erosion, and a high finished first floor elevation, the Project is
reasonably safe from coastal hazards and sea level rise. There is no anticipated need
for a shore protection device over the life of the proposed development and there are
no recommendations necessary for avoidance or minimization of coastal hazards.

The finish floor elevation of the residence is proposed at an elevation of 12.85 feet
(NAVD 88), which complies with the minimum 9.00-foot (NAVD 88) elevation standard.

The property is in an area known for the potential of seismic activity and liquefaction. All
projects are required to comply with the California Building Code (CBC) and Building
Division standards and policies. Geotechnical investigations specifically addressing
liquefaction are required to be reviewed and approved prior to the issuance of a building
permit. Permit issuance is also contingent on the inclusion of design mitigation identified in
the investigations. Construction plans are reviewed for compliance with approved
investigations and the CBC prior to building permit issuance.

Pursuant to Section 21.30.030(C)(3)(i)(iv) (Natural Landform and Shoreline Protection
— Development Standards) of the NBMC, the property owner is required to enter into an
agreement with the City waiving any potential right to protection to address situations in
the future in which the development is threatened with damage or destruction by coastal
hazards (e.g., waves, erosion, and sea level rise). The property owner is also required
to acknowledge any hazards present at the site and unconditionally waive any claim to
damage or liability against the decision authority, consistent with Section
21.30.015(D)(3)(c) (General Site Planning and Development Standards) of the NBMC.
Both requirements are included as conditions of approval that will need to be satisfied
prior to the issuance of building permits for construction.

The property is located in an area known for the potential of seismic activity and
liquefaction. All projects are required to comply with the CBC and Building Division
standards and policies. Geotechnical investigations specifically addressing liquefaction are
required to be reviewed and approved prior to the issuance of building permits. Permit
issuance is also contingent on the inclusion of design mitigation identified in the
investigations. Construction plans are reviewed for compliance with approved
investigations and CBC prior to building permit issuance.

10



Zoning Administrator Resolution No. ZA2025-###
Page 4 of 10

9. The property is located adjacent to coastal waters. Pursuant to Section 21.35.030
(Construction Pollution Prevention Plan) of the NBMC, a Construction Pollution Prevention
Plan (CPPP) is required to implement temporary Best Management Practices (BMPs)
during construction to minimize erosion and sedimentation, and to minimize pollution of
runoff, and coastal waters derived from construction chemicals and materials. A CPPP has
been provided and construction plans and activities will be required to adhere to the CPPP.

10.  Pursuant to Section 21.35.050 (Water Quality and Hydrology Plan) of the NBMC, due to
the proximity of the development to the shoreline and the development containing more
than 75% of impervious surface area, a preliminary Water Quality Management Plan
(WQMP) is required. The preliminary WQMP was prepared by Toal Engineering, Inc. dated
January 10, 2025. The WQMP includes a polluted runoff and hydrologic site
characterization, a sizing standard for BMPs, use of an LID approach to retain the design
storm runoff volume on site, and documentation of the expected effectiveness of the
proposed BMPs. Construction plans will be reviewed for compliance with the approved
Water Quality Hydrology Plan (WQHP) prior to building permit issuance.

11. Proposed landscaping complies with Section 21.30.075 (Landscaping) of the NBMC.
Condition of Approval No. 18 is included, which requires drought-tolerant species. Prior to
the issuance of building permits, the final landscape plans will be reviewed to verify
invasive species are not planted.

12. The Property is not located adjacent to a coastal view road or coastal viewpoint as
identified in the Coastal Land Use Plan. The nearest designated coastal viewpoint is at
Marina Park, approximately 1,400 feet northwest of the property, and the nearest
designated coastal view road segment is located along Newport Boulevard, over 6,000
feet away. The Project is not visible from either due to the distance from the points and
intervening structures. The Project is, however, located adjacent to and visible from the
Ocean Front public walkway and the beach beyond. The Project replaces an existing
single-unit dwelling built over 100 years ago with a new single-unit dwelling that complies
with all applicable Local Coastal Program (LCP) development standards and maintains
a building envelope consistent with the existing and anticipated neighborhood pattern of
development. The Project ultimately should blend in with existing development and does
not have the potential to degrade the visual quality of the Coastal Zone or result in
significant adverse impacts on existing public views.

Finding:
B. Conforms with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal
Act if the project is located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline of any

body of water located within the coastal zone.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The Property is located on the Balboa Peninsula and between the nearest public road and
the sea. Section 21.30A.040 (Determination of Public Access/Recreation Impacts) of the
NBMC requires that the provision of public access bear a reasonable relationship between

11
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the requirement and the project’s impact and be proportional to the impact. In this case,
the Project includes the demolition of a single-unit dwelling and the construction of a single-
unit dwelling on an R-1 zoned lot. The Project maintains the same number of units as the
existing development and does not involve a change in land use, density or intensity that
will result in increased demand on public access and recreation opportunities.
Furthermore, the project is designed and sited (appropriate height, setbacks, etc.) so as
not to block or impede existing public access opportunities.

Vertical access to the coast is available on either side of the Property via the 12th and 13th
Street ends. Lateral access is provided on the beach and through the Ocean Front public
walkway. The project does not include any features that would obstruct access along these
routes.

SECTION 4. DECISION.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1.

The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby finds this project is
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to Section
15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the CEQA
Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, because it has
no potential to have a significant effect on the environment.

The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves the Coastal
Development Permit filed as PA2024-0103, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit
“A,” which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date this Resolution
was adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the
Community Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 21 Local
Coastal Implementation Plan, of the NBMC. Final action taken by the City may be
appealed to the Coastal Commission in compliance with Section 21.64.035 (Appeal to
the Coastal Commission) of the City’s certified LCP and Title 14 California Code of
Regulations, Sections 13111 through 13120, and Section 30603 of the Coastal Act.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 24™ DAY OF JULY 2025.

Benjamin M. Zdeba, AICP, Zoning Administrator

12



Zoning Administrator Resolution No. ZA2025-###
Page 6 of 10

EXHIBIT “A”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Planning Division

The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan, floor plans,
and building elevations stamped and dated with the date of this approval (except as modified
by applicable conditions of approval).

Revisions to the approved plans require review by the Planning Division and may require
an amendment to this coastal development permit or the processing of a new coastal
development permit.

The Project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards unless
specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval.

The Coastal Development Permit filed as PA2024-0103 shall expire unless exercised within
24 months from the date of approval as specified in Section 21.54.060 (Time Limits and
Extensions) of the NBMC, unless an extension is otherwise granted.

Prior to the final building permit inspection, a waterproofing curb or similar design feature
shall be constructed around the proposed residence as an adaptive flood protection device
up to a minimum of 10.9 feet (NAVD88). Flood shields (sandbags and other methods) can
be deployed across the openings to protect and prevent flooding to the structure.

Prior _to the issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall submit a notarized
signed letter acknowledging all hazards present at the site, assuming the risk of injury or
damage from such hazards, unconditionally waiving any claims of damage against the City
from such hazards, and to indemnify and hold harmless City, its City Council, its boards
and commissions, officials, officers, employees, and agents from and against any and all
claims, demands, obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses,
judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation,
attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which
may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s approval of
development. The letter shall be scanned into the plan set prior to building permit issuance.

Prior to the final building permit inspection, an agreement in a form approved by the City
Attorney between the property owner and the City shall be executed and recorded waiving
rights to the construction of future shoreline protection devices to address the threat of
damage or destruction from waves, erosion, storm conditions, landslides, seismic activity,
bluff retreat, sea level rise, or other natural hazards that may affect the property, or
development of the property, today or in the future. The agreement shall be binding against
the property owners and successors.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the final WQHP/WQMP shall be reviewed and
approved by the Building Division. Implementation shall comply with the approved CPPP

1=
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

and WQHP/WQMP; any changes could require separate review and approval by the
Building Division.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final construction
erosion control plan. The plan shall be subject to the review and approval by the Building
Division.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final drainage and
grading plan. The plan shall be subject to review and approval by the Building Division.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a copy of the Resolution, including conditions of
approval Exhibit “A” shall be incorporated into the Building Division and field sets of plans.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall pay any unpaid administrative
costs associated with the processing of this application to the Planning Division.

This approval does not authorize any new or existing improvements (including
landscaping) on State tidelands, public beaches, or the public right-of-way.

No demolition or construction materials, equipment debris, or waste, shall be placed or
stored in a location that would enter sensitive habitat, receiving waters, or a storm drain or
result in impacts to environmentally sensitive habitat areas, streams, the beach, wetlands,
or their buffers.

The discharge of any hazardous materials into storm sewer systems or receiving waters
shall be prohibited. Machinery and equipment shall be maintained and washed in confined
areas specifically designed to control runoff. A designated fueling and vehicle maintenance
area with appropriate berms and protection to prevent spillage shall be provided as far
away from storm drain systems or receiving waters as possible.

Debris from demolition shall be removed from work areas each day and removed from the
project site within 24 hours of the completion of the project. Stock-piles and construction
materials shall be covered, enclosed on all sites, not stored in contact with the soil, and
located as far away as possible from drain inlets and any waterway.

Trash and debris shall be disposed in proper trash and recycling receptacles at the end of
each construction day. Solid waste, including excess concrete, shall be disposed in
adequate disposal facilities at a legal disposal site or recycled at a recycling facility.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final landscape and
irrigation plan. These plans shall incorporate drought tolerant plantings, non-invasive plant
species and water efficient irrigation design. The plans shall be approved by the Planning
Division.

14
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19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

All landscape materials and irrigation systems shall be maintained in accordance with the
approved landscape plan. All landscaped areas shall be maintained in a healthy and
growing condition and shall receive regular pruning, fertilizing, mowing, and trimming. All
landscaped areas shall be kept free of weeds and debris. All irrigation systems shall be
kept operable, including adjustments, replacements, repairs, and cleaning as part of
regular maintenance.

Construction activities shall comply with Section 10.28.040 (Construction Activity — Noise
Regulations) of the NBMC, which restricts hours of noise-generating construction activities
that produce noise to between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 6:30 p.m., Monday through
Friday. Noise-generating construction activities are not allowed on Saturdays, Sundays, or
holidays.

All noise generated by the proposed use shall comply with the provisions of Chapter 10.26
(Community Noise Control) and other applicable noise control requirements of the NBMC.

The applicant is responsible for compliance with the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA). In
compliance with the MBTA, grading, brush removal, building demolition, tree trimming, and
similar construction activities shall occur between August 16 and January 31, outside of the
peak nesting period. If such activities must occur inside the peak nesting season from
February 1 to August 15, compliance with the following is required to prevent the taking of
Native Birds pursuant to MBTA:

A. The construction area shall be inspected for active nests. If birds are observed flying
from a nest or sitting on a nest, it can be assumed that the nest is active. Construction
activity within 300 feet of an active nest shall be delayed until the nest is no longer
active. Continue to observe the nest until the chicks have left the nest and activity is no
longer observed. When the nest is no longer active, construction activity can continue
in the nest area.

B. It is a violation of state and federal law to kill or harm a native bird. To ensure
compliance, consider hiring a biologist to assist with the survey for nesting birds, and
to determine when it is safe to commence construction activities. If an active nest is
found, one or two short follow-up surveys will be necessary to check on the nest and
determine when the nest is no longer active.

The applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material violation of
any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for revocation of this Coastal
Development Permit.

Best Management Practices (BMPs) and Good Housekeeping Practices (GHPs) shall
be implemented before and throughout the duration of construction activity as
designated in the Construction Erosion Control Plan.

This Coastal Development Permit may be modified or revoked by the Zoning

Administrator if determined that the proposed uses or conditions under which it is being
operated or maintained is detrimental to the public health, welfare or materially injurious
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Zoning Administrator Resolution No. ZA2025-###
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26.

27.

28.

to property or improvements in the vicinity or if the property is operated or maintained
so as to constitute a public nuisance.

All proposed accessory structures located within setback areas shall comply with
applicable height limits consistent with NBMC Section 20.30.040 (Fences, Hedges,
Walls, and Retaining Walls).

Should the Property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any future
owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by the current
property owner or agent.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold
harmless the City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers,
employees, and agents from and against any claims, demands, obligations, damages,
actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs, and
expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements, and court costs) of
every kind and nature whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly
or indirectly) to City’s approval of Lobel Residence including, but not limited to the Coastal
Development Permit (PA2024-0103). This indemnification shall include, but not be limited
to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorney’s fees, and other
expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit or
proceeding whether incurred by the applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or bringing
such proceeding. The applicant shall indemnify the City for all of the City's costs, attorneys'
fees, and damages, which the City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions
outlined in this condition. The applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount
owed to the City under the indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition.

Building Division

29.

30.

The foundation shall be designed for liquefaction mitigation, pursuant to California
Building Code (CBC) Policy No. CBC 1803.5.

Habitable levels greater than one story above or below an egress door shall not
exceed the 50-foot maximum travel distance from any occupied point to a stairway or
ramp that provides egress from said habitable level.

Fire Department

31.

Installation of an NFPA 13D fire sprinkler system is required.

Public Works Department

32.

33.

The Applicant shall install a new sewer clean out on the existing sewer lateral, pursuant
to City Standard 406.

The Applicant shall remove all existing encroachments within the Ocean Front right of
way and install a new sidewalk to match.

16



Zoning Administrator Resolution No. ZA2025-###
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34. The existing water service shall be abandoned at the water main. Proposed service and
meter shall be installed pursuant to City Standard 502.
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Vicinity Map
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Coastal Development Permit
(PA2024-0103)
1212 Ocean Front West
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Project Plans
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EASEMENT NOTES

NUMBERING SEQUENCE PER CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY PRELIMINARY REPORT
NO. 58602302549 DATED MAY 18, 2023.

[8] EFFECT OF DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS RECORDED SEPTEMBER 6, 1923 IN
BOOK 487, PAGE 158 OF DEEDS. (BLANKET IN NATURE.)

EFFECT OF DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS RECORDED FEBRUARY 4, 1925 IN
BOOK 561, PAGE 224 OF DEEDS. (BLANKET IN NATURE.)

AN EASEMENT FOR STREET, PARK AND PUBLIC PLEASURE PURPOSES IN FAVOR
OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH AS RESERVED IN A DOCUMENT ISSUED MAY 26,
1922 IN BOOK 427, PAGE 54 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY.
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
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Demolition Requirements

Certified mail notification: S

Anotice of intent to demolish shall be sent via certified mail to nd]awntpmpely nwner‘s) Signed =

retumed receipt must be provided to the Bullding Division at emit [ssuance.

Demoltion may commence' 30 days aftr the cate of offication per Newport Beach Municipai

Code Section 15.02.

Plans shall include (h.follﬂwlng

1. Property lines with dimensions,

2. Location and description of each structure.

3. Site to be fenced at a height betwsaﬂ 72 and 84 inches using a chain link overlaid on the
exterior with an opaque vinyl fence. within High Density Areas must comply with

City Ordinance 2019-9. See ‘CONSTRUCT!ON ACTIVITY ORDINANCE" on City website.

Square footage and bedroom count per structure.

These drawings. specications. designs.
ind representations found.herein

EXISTING HOUSE

tents without expressed
witen consent ofthe architect. ©2024

Existing residence

on

(or with license

number 33965 or lower), as required per the Planning Division.

Note on the Plans:

+ Al debris shall be wet at nme of handing to prevent dust n

« Sewer line shall be capp:

* Al basement fl shll b6 d«n and uniform.

« Strests and sidewalks are to remain clean and free of any obstructions. "

Plans are to be stamped and signed by a licensed engineer or architect. If pians done by a -

contractor, then contractor to sign and indicate his or her license number (legibly). Ly

Pedestrian canopy protection required if demolition is within 10 feet of public sidewalk

Note the following on the plans;

= Erosion control devices shall be available on-site between October 15 and May 15.

« Between October 15 and May 15, erosion control measures shall be in place t the end of
each working day whenever the five-day probability of rain exceeds 30 percent. During
the remainder of the year, they shall be in place at the end of the working day, whenever
the daily rainfall probability exceeds 50 percent.

*+ Temporary deslling besine, When requre, sl be stalld s maktsined for he
duration of the project :

Additional { properties in Coastal 2

1. If the demolition is proposed within the Coastal Zone and involves three or more dwelling
units in one structure, or eleven or more dwelling units located in two or more structures,
please meet with a planner to ensure compliance with the requirements in Chapter 20.34
(Cenverscn or Demoliton of Afordable Housing) of the Zoning Code.

2 ithin the Coastal Exclusion 8
Ordor {(GEO) Area, 8 CEO ot stell b sent o the Coasta Comnisson by a lanner.
The CEO nolice becomes iess days, unless called up for review by
T Coes CoRITERcR: o eﬁecnve  demliion pemit can be Issued. Fiease meet
with a planner to determine if property is eligible and to start the CEO notification process.

3. If the demolition is proposed within the Coastal Zone and not within the Categorical
Exclusion Area, a Coastal Development Permit (COP) is required. Please meet with a
planner to discuss the application requirements for a COP.
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1212 W OCEANFRONT,

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92661

Existing garage
728 SQ. FT.

PROJECT:

LOBEL BEACH HOUSE

NEW CONSTRUCTION

1,282 Q. FT.

B v

v
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. WEST OCEANFRONT BOARDWALK *

Existig residence

EXISTING HOUSE = 1,282 SQ. FT. BUILT-IN 1912
EXISTING DETACHED GARAGE= 728 SQ. FT.

( )EXISTING SITE PLAN ‘%
SCALE : 7e" "

NORTH

EXISTING HOUSE
DEMOLITION PLAN
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STAMP:

GENERAL NOTES CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

1. All work shall conform to Chapter 15 of the Newport Beach Municipal
Code (NBMC).

3 tering and/or dust palliative. . "
2. Dust shall be controlled by watering and/or dust palliative. Construction Phase Water Qualt’(y Plans:

3. Work hours are Limited from 7:00 AM to 6:30 PM MONDAY through ) - Erosion Control Measures: Permanent Water Quality Plans:
FRIDAY; 8:00 AM to 6:00 PM SATURDAYS, and NO WORK ON [CoRiiCich ETiRss Beel ot Prectices: Temporary erosion control  to the of the final i shall be p Rev|  oescremon
SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS per Section 10-28-040 of the NBMC. * The shall be for of the by the contractor as outline  iow. o New walkways with permeable surfaces have been designed for the courtyard and I E—

and
erosion control devices during the rainy season and course ol the project.
« Temporary erosion control devices, which interfere with the work, shall be relocated or
modified as the work progress.
® The shall be for the i i erosion control
measures as may be required by City of Newport Beach California Cc«srsl Commission or

side yards. Stone pavers with grass between have been included to increase the
on-site percolation and retain storm water run-off.

* New landscape materials, planters and vegetation have also been included in the
increased side yards to enhance these water retention features.

4. Noise from, excavation, delivery and removal shall be controlled
per Section 10-28-040 of the NBMC.

5.  The stamped set of approved plans shall be on the job site at all times.

. Sandt?ags orgravel ba  shall be provided around the perimeter of the site as shown on
the water quality plan tc revent sediments or run-off from entering the water of Newport
bay.

Sandbags shall also be | wided at the street and storm drain inlets that are near the site

6. Drainage system to be designed to retain concentrated and surface

; 2 phs to prevent sediments fron :ntering the storm drain system. —
sheet flow from dry weather run off and minor rain events within the other agency due to rading " . ’ "
' iy angse ey g g or which « The grading 6 she | be for the ol pof silt and mud on adjacent No}e. The proposed new construction will not increase the amount
‘ . streets due to construction ictivity. : ~of impermeable surface area.
7. Positive drainage shall be maintained away from all building and . and workers for work shall be made available at all times during o The gradin tractor shel, also be ible f o t
slope areas. rainy season, all necessary materials shall be stockpiled on the job site to faciltate rapid Iras inar con Tecor sialislen e responeiie:forion:site dust control created by

construction of temporary devices when rain is eminent. construction activity. o Existing Impermeable Surface area: NA.

8. Failure to request inspections and/or have removable erosion control o \ e g ” " :NA. CHECKED: & ¢ o son
- devices on-site at the appropriate times shall result in stop work order. Vahiol Eha ol CIsE Notss: o The contractor shall check and maintain lined or unlined ditches after each rainfall. « Proposed Impermeable Surface area: NA.
Vehicle and Equipment Cleaning Notes: ® The contractor shall remove silt and debris after each rainfall exceeding 1/4 inch DRAWN:  capLines
9. No paint, plaster, cement, soil, mortar or other residue :hall b; alrtonlgd ® Wash area to located away from storm drain inlets, drainage facilities or watercourses. ina 12 hour period and when silt reaches a depth of 1" and below. DATE. corot —
to enter streets, gutters or storm drains. All material and waste shall be * Wash area to be paved with concrete or asphalt and bermed to contain was Th intai ite sign wi i : -
# sh waters and * The contractor shall maintain an on-site sign with phone number of proper contact during i fon: _
. y Maintenance and Inspection: 3
removed from the site. NBMC 17.32.020. prevent run-on or run-off. an emergency situation. Maintenance and Inspection SCALE:
10. Between October 15 and May_ 15, erosion control measures shall he“in * Wash area shall be configured with @ sump for the collection and disposal of wash water. . _AII erosion control measures provided per the approved grading plan shall be e The control measures shall be inspected at a minimum of once a week. JoB 2201
plecost heendiotesch worgmg dag' whe'rn\:yne(; e‘:’zﬂ;‘:—dzfrg‘?bl ty * Wash water shall not be di to storm drains or incorporated hereon. * Monitor the duration of the SHEET
‘;;;";:?:;T:::&f:;"::é—o":;“:gwmii:‘z g sl el « Wasltarsas are to bs ssad coly whin necessary « The contractor shall be responsible for ... take necessary precautions to prevent public project to ensure appmpﬂate practices are being implemented.
rainfall probability exceeds 50 percent.  Use a positive shut off valve to minimize water usige. trespass onto areas where impounded waters create a hazardous condition. e Inspect sump regularly and remove liquids and sediments as needed or as directed. D- 1
© Graded areas around project perimeter must drain away from face of slopes at the end
of each working day. oF  _ SHEETS
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A B c | 0 E | F | G H
NS PREPARED Bv:
PRECISE GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN ) mee
C1  TITLE SHEET
C2  PRECISE GRADING PLAN ERSINEERRIG, INC.
DIAL TOLL FREE FOR C3  SECTIONS AND DETAILS
811 C4  CONSTRUCTION POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN
) TP-01 TOPOGRAPHIC AND BOUNDARY SURVEY
e, LT B THE LOBEL RESIDENCE C-6  SOILS REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS oL engineeRInG

UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
DATE REVISED: 7-1.06

NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR
1. CONSTRUCTON COVTRACTOR AGREES THAT I\ ACCOROANCE WTH GENERALY. ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTON
, CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR WILL BE_REQURED 10 oL OMP1
RESSONSHLIY FOR A0B 'STE CONDIONS DURNG.THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. of T ERoueer,
INCLUDING SAFE FERSONS M T THIS REQUIREMENT S

PLY
WORKING HOURS, AND CONSTRUCTION CONYRACIOR
HER AGREES TO DEFENDY INBEMNIFV ANB HOLD DESIGN PROFESSIONAL HARMLESS FROM ANY AND
LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT,
EXCEPTING LIABILITY ARISING FROM THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

2. IF THS PROJECT IS STAKED BY SURVEY CREWS OTHER THAN THOSE CREWS UNDER THE DIRECT
SUPERVISION OF THE SIGNATORY ENGINEER, THE SIGNATORY ENGINEER WILL NO LONGER BE THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD AND WILL HAVE NO RESPONSIBIITY AS TO THE FINAL CONSTRUCTED PROJECT.

LOT 4, BLOCK 12, TRACT 234
1212 WEST OCEAN FRONT, NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92661

GENERAL GRADING NOTES

1. WORK SHALL CONFORM TO CHAPTER 15 OF THE NEWPORT BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE (NBMC), THE
PRNEC’T SOILS REPORT AND SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE PERMIT.

DUST SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY WATERING AND/OR DUST PALLIATIVE.
SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON THE SITE DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.

B

WORK HOURS ARE LIMITED FROM 7:00 AM TO 6:30 PM_MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY; 8:0(
PM SATURDAYS; AND NO WORK SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS PER SECTION 10-28 OF THE | NBMC

AT 6:00

NOISE, EXCAVATION, DELIVERY AND REMOVAL SHALL BE CONTROLLED PER SECTION 10-28 OF THE NBMC.

PUBLIC WORKS NOTES

A PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ENCROACHMENT PERMIT INSPECTION IS REQUIRED
BEFORE THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT PERMIT FINAL CAN BE ISSUED. AT THE TIME
OF PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT INSPECTION, IF ANY OF THE EXISTING PUBLIC
IMPROVEMENTS SURROUNDING THE SITE IS DAMAGED, NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK,

CURB AND GUTTER, AND ALLEY/STREET PAVEMENT WILL BE REQUIRED. ADDITIONALLY,

IF EXISTING UTILITIES INFRASTRUCTURE. ARE DEEMED SUBSTANDARD, A NEW 1-INCH

WATER SERVICE, WATER METER BOX, SEWER LATERAL AND/OR CLEANOUT WITH BOX

AND UD WILL BE REQUIRED. 100% OF THE COST SHALL BE BORNE Bv THE
PROPERTY OWNER (MUNIC\PAL CODES 14.24.020 AND 14.08.030).

DETERMINATION AND T THE REPA\R WORK SHALL BE MADE AT THE

DISCRETION OF THE Puauc WORKS INSPECTC

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO MAINTAIN m[ PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY AT ALL

CONSTRUCTION NOTES AND QUANTITY ESTIMATE

EARTHWORK

EXCAVATION

EMBANKMENT
OVEREXCAVATION/RECOMPACTION
EXPORT

TOTAL

cur HIL
55 CY
- 50 CY
330 oY 330 oY
- 500
385 CY 385 CY

YING
STORMMATER GUALITY

EE e N M SR Ran R MR ¢ o w e rmn e sk e s mr e S e S L A o D et v oo
BEEN CORRECTED DURNG, THE CONSTRUCTION A 2. PERMITIEE AND CONTRACTOR ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING AND PROTECTING UTILITES. DAMAGE OR UNMAINTAINED PORTION OF THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. (2) CONSTRUCT HARDSCAPE. SEE DETALL ON SHEET C-3. 750 SF. REPARED FOR:
6. APPROVED DRANAGE PROVSIONS AND PROTECIVE MEASURES WUST BE USED T0 PROTECT ADIONNG 2- AN ENCROICHMENT AGREEMENT IS REQURED. FOR AL NON-STANDIRD PRIATE (3) INSTALL 47 DIA. SCHEDULE 40 PC (OR SDR35 PVC) PIPE DRAN SYSTEM. 9 SF.
. PROVEMENTS RIGHT- . . DAVID LOBEL
INSTALL 5" WIDE CONCRETE CHANNEL DRAN W/ 6” WIDE TRAFFIC RATED FRAME & GRATE.
PROPERTIES DURING THE GRADING OPERATION. VEROVEMENTS SWALL GOPLY WIH G COUNGL POLIY Lo, . 1212 W. OCEAN FRONT
GRADING NOTES ® ' SLOT OPENING PER DETAL ON SHEET C-3. 6 LF NEWPORT BEACH,
B — 9. CESSPOOLS AND SEPTIC TANKS SHALL BE ABANDONED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE UNIFORM PLUMBING 3- AN APPROVED CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH ENCROACHMENT PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR INSTALL 6" WIDE BOTTOMLESS CONCRETE CHANNEL DRAIN W/6" W. TRAFFIC RATED FRAME CA
1. GRADED SLOPES SHALL BE NO STEEPER THAN 2 HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL. CODE AND APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. ALL WORK ACTMTIES WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF-WAY. @ & GRATE, §" SLOT OPENING & INFILTRATION TRENCH PER DETAIL ON SHEET C-3. 15 LF.
2. FILL SLOPES SHALL BE COMPACTED TO NO LESS THAN 90 PERCENT RELATVE COMPACTION OUT TO THE 10. HAUL ROUTES FOR INPORT OR EXPORT OF MATERALS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CITY TRAFFIC R o i IANENTLY: MONUMENT PROPERTY CORNERS. OR (6) INSTALL TRENCH DRAN FILTER. REM's TRION ~ TOAMS, 5” H.(STANDARD) 28n
FINISHED SURFACE. ENGINEER AND PROCEDURES SHALL CONFORM WITH CHAPTER 15 OF THE NBMC. g (7) RELOGATE WATER WETER PER GIY OF NEWPORT BEACH STD. 502 . u
5~ SURVENOR 10 FLE A CORNER RECORD OR RECORD OF SURVEY MTH THE OFFCE - 502 H
3. ALL FILLS SHALL BE COMPACTED THROUGHOUT TO A MINIMUM OF 90 PERCENT RELATIVE COMPACTION AS 11. POSITIVE DRAINAGE SHALL BE MAINTAINED AWAY FROM ALL BUILDING AND SLOPE AREAS. OF THE COUNTY SURVEYOR. EVIDENCE OF FILING SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO INSTALL SUBDRAIN PER SOILS REPORT RECOMMENDATION. 30 LF
DETERMINED BY_ ASTM TEST D 1557, AND APPROVED BY THE SOLS ENGINEER. COMPACTION SULDNG NSPECTOR PRIOR T0 FOUNDATON NEPECTON:
TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED APPROXIMATELY EVERY TWO FEET IN VERTICAL HEIGHT AND OF SUFFICIENT 12. FAILURE TO REQUEST INSPECTIONS AND/OR HAVE REMOVABLE EROSION CONTROL DEVICES ON-SITE AT @ INSTALL SEWER CLEANOUT W/ TRAFFIC RATED GRATE PER CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH STANDARD 1EA 5
QUANTITY TO ATTEST TO THE OVERALL COMPACTION EFFORT APPLIED TO THE FILL AREAS. THE APPROPRIATE TIMES SHALL RESULT IN FORFEITURE OF THE CONSTRUCTION SITE CLEANUP DEPOSIT. 6~ All WGRKJEBLYATEDCT% AD%E%CEDW;TPEERU::IE TCHOEN;’RU&%RRI(%?;TAOES‘ASVE DSHGA&EEAEL DRAWING NO.406. §
CONNECT DOWNSPOUT TO STORM DRAIN SYSTEM PER DETAIL ON SHEET C-3. 6 EA
4. AREAS TO RECEVE FILL SHALL BE CLEARED OF ALL VEGETATION AND DEBRIS, SCARIFIED AND APPROVED 13. ALL PLASTIC DRAINAGE PIPE SHALL CONSIST OF PVC OR ABS PLASTIC AND ETHER ASTM 2751, ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR.
BY THE SOLS ENGINEER PROR TO PLACING OF THE FILL. D1527, ASTM D30340R ASTM D1785. 7 ALL WORK RELATED TO WASTEWATER IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAY SHALL BE (i) INSTALL 6" ATRIUM DRAIN. NDS TYPE 90 W/ RISER & ADAPTOR OR EQUAL. 268 w
5. FILLS SHALL BE KEYED OR BENCHED INTO COMPETENT MATERIAL. 14. NO_PAINT, PLASTER, CEMENT, SOIL, MORTER OR om{w stmus SHM.L BE ALLOWED TO ENTER STREETS, PERFORMED BY A C-42 LICENSED SANITATION SEWER CONTRACTOR OR A LICENSED @ INSTALL VODALAND SLOT CHANNEL DRAIN, GALVANIZED STEEL WALL SLOT 2 LF. s
e S i AL B e 3% AL D Eoc R £ S L 1 L e,
6. ALL EXISTING FILLS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER OR REMOVED BEFORE ANY ADDITIONAL 1. N
FILLS ARE ADDED. 8- ISSUMNCE OF A GULDING PERMT BY THE T OF NEWPORT BEACH DOES NoT @ 4 GRATE, J* SLOT OPENING PER DETAL ON SHEET C-3, 4LF F
CONBITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS WHICH MAV BE RECORDED AGAINST PERTY CONSTRUCT CONCRETE HARDSCAPE. SEE DETAL ON SHEET C-3. 165 SF.
T D e oS e AL BE REMOVED OR CRUSHED IN' PLACE AND EROSION CONTROL NOTES 3R 10 TAN. PLAS. 100 SHOULD. CONTACT YOUR_COMMONTY ASSOCATIONS ® )
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED BY THIS PERMIT. %Pgﬁ“g? ‘SHSWN HEREON ARE ESTIMATED FOR PERMIT PURPOSES ONLY.
THE ENGNEERNG GEOLOGST MND SOLs ENGINEER SHAL. AFTER CLEARNG AND PROR To. THE 1. TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL PLANS ARE REQURED FROM OCTOBER 15 TO MAY 15. A1 MAKE OMN; OUANTITY TAKFOFF FOR BIDDING AND OTHER PURPOSES.
RESINGE OF, OF POSGBITY.GF FUTURE, ACCOMULATION O, SUBSURFAGE WATER.OR 2. EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE AVALABLE ON SITE BETWEEN OCTOBER 15 AND MAY 15.
BETERMNE THE. PRESENCE OF OR POSSBILTY OF FUTURE ACCOMULATON 07, ‘SUBSURFACE. WATLR O 3 .
SPRING FLOW. _IF NEEDED, DRANS WILL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF DEVELOPMENT STATISTICS
FILLIN EACH RESPECTVE CANYO! 3. BETWEEN OCTOBER 15 AND MAY 15, EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE AT THE END OF
EACH WORKING DAY WHENEVER THE FIVE-DAY PROBABILITY OF RAIN EXCEEDS 30 PERCENT. DURING SITE AREA [ 0086 AC] 3% SF. ”
9. THE EXACT LOCATION OF THE SUBDRANS SHALL BE SURVEYED IN THE FIELD FOR LINE AND GRADE. THE REMANDER OF THE YEAR, THAY SHALL BE IN PLACE AT THE END OF THE WORKING DAY WHENEVER
THE DALY RAINFALL PROBABILTY EXCEEDS 50 PERCENT. DISTURBED AREA | 0086 Ac.[ 3739 sF. z
10. ALL TRENCH BACKFILLS SHALL BE COMPACTED THROUGHOUT TO A MINIMUM OF 90 PERCENT RELATVE IMPERVIOUS AREA °
COMPACTION, AND APPROVED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER THE BULDING DEPARTMENT MAY REQUIRE 4 LMDSCAPING PUNS SHALL BE SUBMITED FOR APPROVAL, WORK COWPLETED AND A CERTFIGATE OF
CORING OF CONCRETE FLAT WORK PLACED OVER UNTESTED BACKFILLS TO FACIITATE TESTING. CONFORMANCE RECEVED BY THE CTY ENGINEER PRIOR T0 CLOSURE OF PERMIT, UNLESS WAVED BY PRE-PROJECT 0086 AC.| 3739 SF. -
THE CITY GRADING ENGINEER. A AVE S »
11. THE STOCKPILING OF EXCESS MATERIAL SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CITY GRADING ENGINEER. NEW OR REPLACEMENT | 0086 AC.| 3,662 SF. B « -
5. TEMPORARY DESILTING BASINS, WHEN REQUIRED, SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED FOR THE | b,
POST-PROJECT 0086 AC.| 3,682 SF. g 9 >
12. LANDSCAPING OF ALL SLOPES AND PADS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 15 OF THE NBMC. DURATION  OF THE PROJECT. % . d &
2| FAIRVIEW PARK > P, w
15, AL CUT SLOPES SHAL BE WIESTGHIED GOTH DURNG D ATTER CRIDNG BY AV ENGNEERING H H g =
GEOLOG\ST TO DETERMINE IF. MV STAB 3 g z
HAZAR S, THE ENG\NEERING GEuLoGlsr SHALL EXISTING UTILITIES NOTE H H K
RECOMMEND AND SUBMIT NECESSARY TREKMENT 10-THE Y GRADNG ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL [
ALL UNDERGROUND UTILTIES OR STRUCTURES REPORTED BY THE OWNER OR OTHERS AND THOSE SHOWN ON
14. WHERE SUPPORT OR BUTTRESSING OF CUT AND NATURAL SLOPES IS DETERMINED TO BE NECESSARY BY
THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST AND SOLS ENGINEER, THE SOLS ENGINEER WILL OBTAN APPORVAL OF THE RECORDS EXAMINED ARE. INDICATED WITH THEIR APPROXIMATE: LOCATION AND EXTENT. L,
DESIGN, LOCATION AND CALCULATIONS FROM THE CTY GRADING ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE OWNER BY ACCEPTING THESE PLANS OR PROCEEDINGS WTH IPROVEMENTS PURSUANT THERETO AGREES wietasr
15. THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST AND SOILS ENGINEER SHALL INSPECT AND TEST THE CONSTRUCTION OF ALL ST oF  INDFREROUND T O R R NoT. REPORED. T e DNDERSIOHED: ;gE
BUTTRESS FILLS AND ATTEST 10 THE STABILTY OF THE SLOPE AND ADJACENT STRUCTURES UPON §
COMPLETION. INDICATED ON THE PUBLIC RECORDS EXAMINED; LOCATED AT VARIANCE WITH THAT REPORTED OR SHOWN O ERHEIC
RECORDS EXAMINED. 73 -
16. WHEN CUT PADS ARE BROUGHT TO NEAR GRADE THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST SHALL DETERMINE IF THE & o
BEDROCK IS EXTENSVELY FRACTURED OR FAULTED AND WILL READILY TRANSMIT WATER. IF CONSIDERED THE CONTRACTOR IS REQURED TO TAKE DUE PRECAVTIONARY MEASURES TO PROTECT THE UTLMES OR & I
NECESSARY BY THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST AND SOILS ENGINEER, A COMPACTED FILL BLANKET WILL BE STRUCT“R[S SHOWN AND ANY OTHER UTILTIES OR STRUCTURES FOUND AT THE SITE. N & o
PLACED, NTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY T NOTIFY THE OWNERS OF THE UTILIES OR STRUCTURES CONCERNED ~ S y
GEFORE STARTNG WORK K b3
17. THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST SHALL PERFORM PERIODIC INSPECTIONS DURING GRADING. S/ <+
FASHION| & bl
18. NOTACATON OF NONCOWPLAKCE.IF, N THE GOURSE OF FULFLLING THER RESPONSBLTY, THE oV DOCUMENTATION o s w g
GINEER, THE SOILS ENGINEER, THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST OR THE - ) (7} [ 5
WORK IS NOT BEING DONE IN CGNFDRMANC[ WITH AFPR(WED GRAD\NG PLANS THE DISCREPANCI[S 1. AN AS-BUILT GRADING PLAN SHALL BE PREPARED BY THE CNVIL ENGINEER INCLUDING ORIGINAL GROUND 2 E oo
SHALL BE REPORTED WNEDWTELY ERSON IN_ CHARGE OF THE c AND SURFACE _ELEVA ~GRADED TONS, LOT ORANAGE PATTER o £
ENGNEER, RECOUMDDATONS FOR CORRECTVE MEASURES, F NEGESSARY SHALL ELEVATIONS OF ALL SURFACE AND SUB-SURFACE DRAINAGE HE SHAL PROVDE wnrrr:n T o Fg
BE SUBMITTED 70 THE Y GRAGING ENONEER FOR APPROVAL R s DONE. N ACCORDINGE W1 THE FINAL APPROVED GRIDNG N < r = Ll
STATE THE NUMBER OF YARDS OF CUT AND/OR FILL MOVED DURING THE OPERATION. T PROJECT g s o T3 H
2. A SOLS GRUDING REPORT PREPARED BY.THE SOLS ENGNEER, INCLUDING LOCATONS MND ELEVATON OF @ W %%
REQUIRED INSPECTIONS DENSITY TESTS, SUMMA IELD AND LABORATORY SUBSTANTIATED o g
AND_COMMENTS O c e D 0 T & nM ETHE RECOMMENDATONS VICINITY MAP a = SEe
1. A PRE-GRADING MEETING SHALL BE SCHEDULED 48 HGURS PRIOR TO START OF GRADING WITH TN[ N ILS ENGINEER INVESTIGATION REPORT. HE SHALL Pf E WRITTEN APPROVAL AS TO W [ — @ o
FOLLOWNG PEOPLE PRESENT: OWNER, GRADING CO! L ENGIN THE ADEQUACY OF THE ST FOR THE INTENDED UoE KD’ COUPLEFON OF WORK. I ACCORDANCE WITH o &
GRADING ENGHEER O THER REPRESENTATVES. REQURED LD NSPECTON WAL Bt OUTLNED AT THE THE NBMC. OWNER ARGHITECT CIVIL ENGINEER 9 : %
3. A GEOLOGIC GRADING REPORT PREPARED BY THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST, INCLUDING A FINAL DAVID AND LISA LOBEL JF CARLSON ARCHITECTS, INC. TOAL ENGINEERING, INC. 96
2. A PRE-PAVNG MEETING SHALL BE SCHEDULED 48 HOURS PRIOR TO START OF THE SUB-GRADE DESCRIPTION OF THE GEOLOGY OF THE SITE, INCLUDING ANY NEW INFORMATION DISCLOSED DURING THE 1212 WEST OCEAN 2300 CLIFF DRIVE 139 AVENIDA NAVARRO -5
PREPARATION FOR THE PAVING WITH THE FOLLOWING PEOPLE PRESENT: OWNER, PAVING CONTRACTOR, GRADING AND THE EFFECT OF SAME ON RECOMMENDATIONS INCORPORATED IN THE APPROVED GRADING IEWPORT BEACH, CA 92661 NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663 SAN CLEMENTE, CA 92672 s
DESIGN CML ENGINEER, SOLS ENGINEER, CITY GRADING ENGINEER OR THEIR REPRESENTATIVES. PUAN. HE SHALL PROVIDE WRITTEN APPROVAL AS TO THE ADEQUACY OF THE SITE FOR THE INTENDED TEL: (714) 381-7736 TEL: (949)645-3051 TEL: (949) 492-8586 =[§
REQUIRED FIELD INSPECTIONS WILL BE OUTLINED AT THE MEETING. USE AS AFFECTED BY GEOLOGIC FACTORS. WEB: www.toclengineering.com ~I
TY LEGAL DESCRIPTION SOILS ENGINEER BENCH MARK I ;
PROPER CORNER MONUMENTATION LOT 4, BLOCK 12 APPLIED GEOTECHNICAL, INC. 0CSBM 1E-123-14 o
TRACT 234 FOOTHILL RANCH, CA 92660 ELEV=7.217
SURVEYOR OR ENGINEER SHALL MONUMENT PROPERTY CORNERS, BEFORE STARTING GRADING, WITH TEL: (949) 305-6466 NAVDSS DATUM, 2015 ADJ.
PERMANENT MONUMENTS. W0. 2306-14 Me%/zs [ sﬁ‘/‘f
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO. BASIS OF BEARINGS SURVEY OATE: | V. SCALE:
04726115 BASIS OF BEARINGS ARE CENTERUNE | “02/02/23 N/A
OF 12TH STREET HAVING A BEARING e AA | oW Mo
OF NORTH 17°28'30" EAST. - - &
w0 at | o_q [
APPD.. AT,
0B No. | SHEET | OF
23163 | 1 | 6 |5
A B C 0 € F G H

=
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PLANS PREPARED BY:

NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR o o
REQUIRED CERTIFICATIONS / APPROVALS ENGINEERING, INC,
In addition to any certifications required by the agencies having jurisdiction over
this project, the following approvals from the Civil engineer of record are required
1. Foundation forms for improvements on or abutting property lines is required \ /N |

prior to concrete pour. h T3 o I CIVIL ENGINEERING
2. Location, size, and depth of all drain lines prior to backfill. LoT 5 oA er Ly

- " EN ez 8z Bk

3. Stormwater Best Management Practices (BMPs) at each significant = - oz B2 BE P "

construchodn slz:ﬁe and a”t Zrmecl cor:pletion k:‘ e:sure that i’gpsdhavep :Jeen | §_ P e g o CONC. SWALE zé T 53 gs 2§ venias Navarro

constructed and/or installed in accordance with the approved Grading Plan an Az 4 ] . P Sa 2% SLOPE RO N

" PP 9 /AL 1% sioPE @ 2 b Bz e 35 F O

/ater Quality Management Plan. = =

MAINTENANCE NOTE

THE PROPERTY ONWER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER INSPECTION AND
MAINTENANCE OF DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INCLUDING INLETS, PIPES,
TREATMENT DEVICES, FILTERS, STORAGE BASINS, ETC., WHICH IS
NECESSARY FOR PROPER OPERATION OF THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM AND
PROTECTION OF SITE IMPROVEMENTS

DRAINAGE SYSTEM NOTE
TEES AND 90° BENDS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN THE SITE DRAINAGE
SYSTEM WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE CIVIL ENGINEER.

ONT_BOARDWALK

Fs,
12.73
FS

PROPOSED
RESIDENCE
F.F.=12.85
PAD=11.18

DEEPEN FOOTING
P

10.60,/
FS

@
N‘FR

SEE ADDITIONAL NOTE NO.2
FF.(ABOVE)=22.3:

£
&
1)

N
w u; %
S TRENCH B
338 25'LXIBWKIO'D I
sid  GARAGE 38| |fi¥
558 FIRSTFLOOR 1T
g GFF=VAR. 4&|°

SEE ADDITIONAL NOTE NO.2
[ 1105

10.52

10.28
1046 11.05 FS >
;s /1 E

WEST OCEA

1
CONC. SWALE ™ F5
38% SLOPE

RCE. 59275

DATE: 3 3125

PREPARED FOR:

DAVID LOBEL
1212 W. OCEAN FRONT
NEwpoRT BEACH,

DATE

DATE

ADDITIONAL NOTES

1. ALL ROOFS SHALL BE GUTTERED. ROOF DOWNSPOUTS SHALL CONNECT DIRECTLY TO THE SIE
DRAINAGE SYSTEM, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PAD ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON 12” MAT SLAB OVER 15-MIL POLYETHYLENE MOISTURE BARRIER
OVER 6" OF §" GRAVEL AGGREGATE PER FOUNDATION PLAN PREPARED BY RC.E. CONSULTANTS,
INC DATED 12/16/2024. PER SOILS REPORT. THE MEMBRANE SHOULD BE COVERED WITH

ONAL 2" OF CLEAN

LEGEND

50—
10000
- (100.00)

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY W/ SOILS ENGINEER AND MOST UP TO DATE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF GRADING.

H —sm

SEE SOIL REPORT FOR ALL FILL SOIL, AND

SEE SOILS REPORT FOR RECOMMENDATIONS REGARDING CONCRETE STRENGTH, CEMENT TYPE, AND
WATER/CEMENT RATIO FOR SITE CONCRETE.

WHERE EXTERIOR/INTERIOR UTILITY TRENCHES ARE PROPOSED IN A DIRECTION THAT PARALLELS

CONSTRUCTION. ~ SEE_ GEOTECH!
BACKFILL RECOMMENDATIONS.

INICAL REPORT FOR UTILITY LINE TRENCHING, INSTALLATION, AND

6. SITE WALLS ARE SHOWN HEREON FOR REFERENCE ONLY, AND ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED PER
SEPARATE PLANS AND PERMIT.

FOR FOOTING AND FOUNDATION DESIGN, SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS.

®

ALL RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE SOILS REPORT BY APPLIED GEOTECHNICAL, INC DATED
9/8/2023 (W.0. 2306-14.), AND ALL ADDENDA THERETO, ARE CONSIDERED PART OF THIS PLAN.

PROVIDE DRAINAGE FOR ALL PLANTER POTS AS SHOWN ON THE PROJECT LANDSCAPE PLAN, AND
CONNECT TO SITE DRAINAGE SYSTEM SHOWN HEREON.

=

CONCRETE PAVING A8,
AC.
CONTOUR(PROPOSED) OF

06
SPOT ELEVATION(PROPOSED) 0s
SPOT ELEVATION(MATCH EXISTING) EP

PROPOSED DRAN LINE ;;
PROPOSED SUBDRAN FLOR
PROPOSED SCREEN WALL s

GFF
PROPOSED CHANNEL DRAIN
W/ FILTER v

PL OR R
CAISSON OF
SECTION LETTER R
SHEET NUMBER r©

i3
DETALL NUMBER ©
SHEET NUMBER ™
DOWNSPOUT ™

INF.

AGGREGATE BASE
ASPHALT CEMENT
DEEPENED FOOTING
DECOMPOSED GRANITE
DOWNSPOUT

EDGE OF PAVEMENT
FINISH FLOOR

FINISH GRADE

FLOW LINE

FINISH SURFACE
GARAGE FINISH FLOOR
INVERT

PROPERTY LINE
DEEPENED FOOTING PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN
RIGHT OF WAY

TOP OF CURB

TOP OF FOOTING

TOP OF GRATE

TOP OF PILASTER
TOP OF WALL
INFILTRATION TRENCH

@ (CONSTRUCT DRIVEWAY. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C-3.

(2) CONSTRUCT HARDSCAPE. SEE DETALL ON SHEET C-3
INSTALL 4" DIA. SCHEDULE 40 PVC (OR SDR35 PVC) PIPE DRAIN SYSTEM.

(@) "STAL 5" WIDE CONGRETE CHANNEL DRAN W/ 6° WIE TRAFFIC RATED FRAME &« GRATE.
¥ SLOT OPENING PER DETAL ON SHEET C-3.
INSTALL 6" WIDE BOTTOMLESS CONCRETE CHANNEL DRAIN W/6" W. TRAFFIC RATED FRAME

@ & GRATE, §" SLOT OPENING & INFILTRATION TRENCH PER DETAIL ON SHEET C-3.

() INSTALL TRENGH DRAN FILTER. REM's TRITON — TOAMS, 5° H.(STANDARD)

(7) RELOCATE WATER METER PER CTY OF NEWPORT BEACH STD. 502.

. INSTALL SUBDRAIN PER SOILS REPORT RECOMMENDATION.

() INSTALL SEVER CLEANOUT W/ TRAFFC RATED GRATE PER CITY OF NENPORT BEACH STANDARD
DRAWING NO.406.

(i) CONNECT DOWNSPOUT TO STORM DRAN SYSTEM PER DETAL ON SHEET C-3.

(i) INSTALL 6" ATRIUM DRAIN. NDS TYPE 90 W/ RISER & ADAPTOR OR EQUAL
INSTALL VODALAND SLOT CHANNEL DRAN, GALVANIZED STEEL WALL SLOT
SYSTEM. 47 GRATE MODEL 2017-1L~100 AND 4" PLASTIC CHANNEL MODEL 8020-M.
INSTALL 6" WIDE CONCRETE CHANNEL DRAN W/6" W. TRAFFIC RATED FRAME

@ 4 ouate, ¥ sior oPENNG PER DETAL ON SHEET 03,

(14) CONSTRUCT CONCRETE HARDSCAPE. SEE DETAL ON SHEET C-3.

KEY NOTES

() EXST. FENCE TO BE REMOVED.

(2) EXIST. WALL TO BE REMOVED.

(3) BST. SDEWALX T0 REMAN, PROTECT IN PLACE.

EASEMENT NOTES

NUMBERING SEQUENCE PER CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY ~PRELIMINARY REPORT NO. 58602302549
DATED MAY 18, 2023.

EFFECT OF DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS RECORDED SEPTEMBER 6, 1923 IN BOOK 487,
PAGE 158 OF DEEDS. (BLANKET IN NATURE.)

EFFECT OF DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS RECORDED FEBRUARY 4, 1925 IN BOOK 561,
PAGE 224 OF DEEDS. (BLANKET IN NATURE.)

AN EASEMENT FOR STREET, PARK AND PUBLIC PLEASURE PURPOSES IN FAVOR OF THE CITY
OF NEWPORT BEACH AS RESERVED IN A DOCUMENTS ISSUED MAY 26, 1922 IN BOOK 427,
PAGE 54 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY.(DOES NOT AFFECT)

BENCHMARK NOTE
oCSaM 1E-123-14

ELEV. =7.217

NAVDES DATUM, 2015 ADJ.

[

S 10N s

R E V

g
o 8
WS
Q
< .°
Z 53
w << %3
g @ Sa
s © 3
LI EE
gz Y&
pn} %2
15
g8 5 °¢
§ 2 <&
& 55
o 38
L : |3
a Il
g 5
Al H
(2’4 £
a
o
6/3/25
SURVEY ONTE | V. SOALE
02/02/23 N/A
CR VSR N
s a| oo B
APPD.. AT,
106 o, SHEET | oF
23163 | 2 | 6 8

40




A 8 c 0 3 P s H
PLANS PREPARED BY:
WEST
s sk 12 OCEAN FRONT
WEST
OCEAN FRONT PL TRACT 234 R/W & R/W ENGINEERING, INC.
30 LoT 4 30 30 0
BLOCK 12 BOARDWALK PROPOSED ‘
LoT 3 TRACT 234 RESIDENCE !
NEW WALL CONSTRUCTED- !
BYLOT 3 UNDER SEPARATE SECOND FLOOR ‘ i
PLAN AND P! | CIVIL ENGINEERING
REMAN. PROTECT m uce ! ! A VEYING
; 316FYSE ‘ 1 20 STORMWATER QUALITY
T ' | 39 Avenion Navarro
BLOG. TO | FIRST FLOOR I S S Ve
RN | FF=1285 i Vo toatenginsering.com
INKNOWN | ( : } i
i | )
10 t - —————— 3 i 10
— ] HoH G LBEL-3S) |
OVEREX. 0 BE EXTENDED OVEREX. T0 BE EXTENDED MIN. 3 OVEREX. MIN.3' BELOW !
MIN. 3" BEYOND BUILDING BEYOND BUILDING FOOTPRINT WHERE EX. GRADE PER SOILS | v
APPUABLE R <z LEVEL BORNG LOGS (- ______‘ﬂcﬁ”_”“_ﬁf“ﬂf‘ﬂ_________i“?’“ﬂ"_)_______________'___)@ |
0 REPORT (TYP.) 0 0 0
SECTION
SCALE: 1/8
1s s 15 15 15 15 !
/6" WIDE_ PEDESTRIAN SAFE TRAFFIC ‘s WIDE PEDESTRIAN SAFE TRAFFIC DML ToL
" " " RATED FRAME AND GRATE W/ " " D FRAME AND GRATE W/ h oNTE o L[3[25
" SLOT OPENINGS. ALLEY , ¥ SLOT OPENINGS. ALLEY
Lot 3 LoT 4 GARAGE | GARAGE
3 PL 13 13 13 ’ 13 | PREPARED FoR
| GARAGE / R/W - umsnsw;)RNAsM DEDIIE‘R[wg%El Sev / W/W - D\MENSIONS Dm’ﬂ;ﬁ?« Sav DAVID LOBEL
6"MIN. WIDE TRAFFIC RATED —.! 12 12 12 12 1212 W. OCEAN
12 12 FRA) FRAM L
FRANE AND GRATE 3 SLOT ok sl ’/ USE FRAME AS A FORM. | GRE erte s A o HEWPORT BEACH,
OPENING OR EQUAL. | & 28| ;8
1o GRADE\ 1 " BN / EX. AC\ n n EX. AC— n
10 10 § 10 10 \ 10 ¢
_4" PIPE_ %
INV. PER PLAN 9 = 9 9 R
FORM AND POUR PERIMETER — ——INSTALL 4 REBAR TOP, § g
CONCRETE 6" WIDE. MIDDLE AND BOTTOM . AL THS PORTON W g . .
FILTER INSERT, TRITON TDAM (TP CRUSHED R
FUTER oBeL o 1y O HIGH GROUND WATER LEVEL HIGH GROUND WATER LEVEL FOURNG, GO SuppORT HIGH GROUND WATER LEVEL w
7 _STANDARD WHERE OCCURRED ! '35’ BELOW GRADE 7 @ ~35 BELOW ORADE 7 N\ O® 3 7 © ~3.5 BELOW GRADE 7 —— 7 &
1. DIG TRENCH. i CRUSHED ROCK W/
6 i 6 6 2. PLACE FILTER CLOTH IN TRENCH. FILTER CLOTH LAP 12" $ 6 6 &
' 3. FILL BOTTOM OF TRENCH WITH §" CRUSHED ROCK. AT TOP (25'LXIB'W.X10"H.
| 4. FORM AND POUR PERMETER CONCRETE CURB.
5 5 5 5. FILL REST OF TRENCH WITH CRUSHED ROCK 10 4" 5 5 5
FROM TOP OF TRENCH.
4 6. LAP FILTER CLOTH FULL WIDTH AT TOP. . . 4
“gcl)zrwtlz-m CHANNEL DRAIN W/ FILTER INSERT CDETA"‘ @'ﬂ
SCALE: 1" = 27 BOTTOMLESS CHANNEL DRAIN W/ 6" TRAFFIC RATED GRATE 'CONCRETE CHANNEL DRAIN W/ 6" TRAFFIC RATED GRATE
AND INFILTRATION TRENCH SCALE: 17 = 2 @
SCALE: 1" = 2 =z
°
SECTION NOTES: CONSTRUCTION NOTES "
ACTUAL_LIMITS OF EXCAVATION TO BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD BY THE SOLS Z
ENGINEER. (©) CONSTRUCT DRVEWAY. SEE DETAL ON SHEET C-3. N
(2) CONSTRUCT HARDSCAPE. SEE DETAL ON SHEET C-3.
2. TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SLOPES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED Of N w
RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE PROJECT SOILS REPORT. JOBSITE SAFETY IS (3) INSTALL 4° DIA. SCHEDULE 40 PVC (OR SDR35 PVC) PIPE DRAN SYSTEM. .
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, WHO IS RECOMMENDED TO IMPLEMENT INSTALL 5" WIDE CONCRETE CHANNEL DRAIN W/ 6 WIDE TRAFFIC RATED FRAME & GRATE.
SFETY PRACTICES REQUIRED BY CAL/OSHA BASED ON EARTH MATERWLS EXPOSED () 507 OPENNG PER DETAL ON SHEET O-3.
RS CUDIE IO, TS MY IO I SISO K N st CouRTE o, oo i . Tk i e
& GRATE, §' SLOT OPENING & INFILTRATION TRENCH PER DETAL ON SHEET C-3.
3. RETANING WALLS ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND ARE TO BE . 7 .
pirti s Kb A (8) INSTALL TRENCH DRAIN FILTER. REM's TRITON — TDAMS, 5" H.(STANDARD)
3 (7) RELOCATE WATER METER PER CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH STD. 502.
1. THIS DETAL IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY TO SURFACE TEXTURE, TLE, % FOR FOOTING AND FOUNDATION PLANS, SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
ILLUSTRATE SOILS REPORT REQUIREMENTS. ﬁPAVERS ETC. PER INSTALL SUBDRAIN PER SOILS REPORT RECOMMENDATION.
HARDSCAPE DESIGN BY OTHERS. ) B 5. RETAINING WALL BACKFILL SHALL CONFORM TO THE SOILS REPORT AND THE
2 SR eoLe REPORY FOR OVEREXCAVATION AND | LANDSCAPE PLANS OR B L et (@) \STALL SEVER CLEMOUT W/ TRAFFIC RATED GRATE PER CIY OF NEWPORT BEACH STANDARD _
- o
! @ \ CONNECT DOWNSPOUT TO STORM DRAIN SYSTEM PER DETAIL ON SHEET C-3. S
>
M y ! (1) INSTALL 67 ATRIUM DRAIN. NDS TYPE 90 W/ RISER & ADAPTOR OR EQUAL «
MAN DIA._| RISER DIA. 74 (@) INSTALL YODAUND SLOT CHANNEL DRAN, GALNZED STEEL WAL Lo 172) S
BT 00 T o 3 3 — B 2 SYSTEM. 4" GRATE MODEL 2017-1L=100 AND 4 PLASTIC CHANNEL MODEL 8020-M. | ¥
- INSTALL 6" WIDE CONCRETE CHANNEL DRAIN W/6" W. TRAFFIC RATED FRAME = [}
N DRANLINE SYSTEM >3 47 MIN. . N /\\\7\\/ \\\/\\\/\\\ ® . GRATE, §" SLOT OPENING PER DETALL ON SHEET C-3. Ll = o 3
o) WHERE REQURED S o 2 L 58
GRATE TYPE PER PLAN - Ql o ORANLNE SrSten N ‘éﬁééﬁ‘é@ PR 8 (%) CONSTRUCT CONCRETE HARDSCAPE. SEE DETAL ON SHEET C-3. 3 a 2 c
=3
_ \/(*E ER PLAN DOWNSPOUT KEY NOTES - [ Ll
-/ N @ @ *2 (1) EXST. FENCE TO BE REMOVED. o <Z( = i
S S e e (2) EXIST. WALL TO BE REMOVED. E %z
NI N FINISH GRADE DRVEWAYS | HARDSCAPE | HARDSCAPE @ EXIST. SIDEWALK TO REMAN, PROTECT IN PLACE. o 2 SE
A |MIN. SLAB THICKNESS 5" 5" 6" o o9
ADAPTOR(S) SO EASEMENT NOTES 3 Q9 c &
:VLEN)W‘;ESSS'EZLEL PQER AS REQUIRED VG 45 STREET ELL B |MIN. AGG. BASE THICKNESS ¥ ¥ _— g9 = ¢ %
=
END OF LINE) PVC RISER PVC 45" ELL—. C | MIN. REINFORCEMENT (0.C. / EW.) 4012 012" ) s Te s TER CHICAGO TTLE COMPANY  PRELIMNARY REPORT NO. 58602302549 8 98
#
PVC DRAIN LINE D |MAX. SAWCUT OR COLD JT. SPACING 3 3 L EFFECT OF DECLARATON OF RESTRCTIONS RECORDED SEFTENBER 6, 1523 IN BOOK 437, n °l;
(SIZE PER PLAN) PVC 45 ELL T [ THICKENED E0GE DEPTH - n E PAGE 158 OF DEEDS. (BLANKET IN NATURE.) =i
EFFECT OF DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS RECORDED FEBRUARY 4, 1925 IN BOOK 561, ~
DRAN LNE / F*1 | THCKENED EDGE WIDTH - - PAGE 224 OF DEEDS. (BLANKET IN NATURE) = E
PER PLAN—/ AN EASEMENT FOR STREET, PARK AND PUBLIC PLEASURE PURPOSES IN FAVOR OF THE CITY -z
#! REQUIRED WHERE ADJACENT TO LANDSCAPE AREAS. [A] OF NEWPORT BEACH AS RESERVED N A DOCUMENTS ISSUED MAY 26, 1922 IN BOOK 427, 2
+2 NEW CONCRETE HARDSCAPE WITHIN W, OCEAN FRONT BOARDWALK SHALL MATCH THE PAGE 54 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY.(DOES NOT AFFECT)
( ) DETAIL . DETAIL EXISTING CONCRETE. CONTRACTOR T0 VERIFY PROR TO CONSTRUCTION. == E
TYPICAL DRAIN INLET DOWNSPOUT CONNECTION 6/3/25 N/A
NOT T0 SCALE NOT 10 SCALE ... DETAIL S |
TYPICAL DRIVEWAY / HARDSCAPE SECTION - WG, N
NOT 10 SCALE RN AA N
PER SOILS REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS PREPARED BY APPLIED oo: AL | ~_3 |2
GEOTECHNCAL, woPo: AT
.2306-14 & W.0.2306-14U Jo5 No. | SHEET | oF
23163 | 3 | 6 |S
A B C 0 3 F G H
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PLANS PREPARED BY:
ENGINEERING, INC.
| | 10" 10"
| ! CIVIL ENGINEERING
| 0 8 16 | A VEYING
] STORMWATER QUALITY
San Clemente. CA 82672
s TV T
= W taalengineering.com
1 &= Al ’
4 18R =y
— s e |
< N.172431" € 10250" |
= e 5 7
a I =
[4 I N
< n Ali——y  }—/—————— H
o W \
a 10§
is PROPOSED |
= 0 RESIDENGE =
- 0 FF.=1285 4 B 1ol
g B =118 ] Al ey
[rs il &N ! OE 5 (3[26
R | RS L e T2 !
< o i 11 = BLOCK 12 PREPARED FOR:
N} 2. 2 EOe TRACT 234 - i
(8] U8 DAVID LOBEL
o | 1212 W. OCEAN
te It \ | NEWPORT BEACH,
— e = |
n -
Ll | w3 bt |
= 0 u
b H
e =~ S I
\ ~EXISTING WALL TO g | 1
15 REMAN. H=6' Eal | g
127 " ’
‘ ‘ .
|
|
| | 5
| | ‘
10" 10"
EROSION CONTROL BMPs YEAR-ROUND BMP REQUIREMENTS LEGEND =z
EC-1_|SCHEDULING SCHEDULE_PREPARED BY CONTRACTOR SHALL BE ON-SITE DURING 1. WHERE APPROPRATE, SEDIENT CONTROL BUPs SHALL BE PLEVENTED AT THE STE PERMETER, ) °
INLETS, AND AT ALL NON-ACTIVE SLOPES, TO PROVIDE BMP_DESIGNATION IN CALIFORNIA -
TEMPORARY SEDIMENT CONTROL surnclzm PROTECTION FROM STORMS. STORMWATER BMP HANDBOOK ~ @
. CONSTRUCTION, LATEST EDITION, -
SE-6|GRAVEL BAG BERM PLACE AS SHOWN ON PLAN. 2. WIND EROSION BMPs (DUST CONTROL) SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED AND MANTAINED. BY THE CALIFORNIA STORMWATER
St-7 | STREET SWEEPING AND VACUUMING STREET SHALL BE SWEPT AND SEDIMENT COLLECTED AND PROPERLY DISPOSED OF, ON OR OFF-SITE, QUALITY ASSOCIATION >
ON A DALY BASIS. 3. BMPs TO CONTROL OFF-SITE SEDIMENT TRACKING SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED AND MANTANED. w
SE-10 |STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION CAP RISERS, CUT RISERS ABOVE GRADE, AND/OR PROVIDE GRAVEL BAGS AT INLETS TO PREVENT I3

SEDIMENT INTO_THE AREA DRAIN SYSTEM.

WIND EROSION CONTROL

»

APPROPRIATE WASTE MANAGEMENT AND MATERIALS POLLUTION CONTROL BMPs SHALL BE
IMPLEMENTED TO PREVENT THE CONTAMINATION OF STORM WATER BY WASTES AND CONSTRUCTION

OO0 GRAVEL BAG BERM

WE-1 [WIND EROSION CONTROL WATER OR COVER MATERAL SHALL BE USED TO ALLEVIATE DUST NUISANCE FROM ANY DISTURBED 5. APPROPRIATE NON~STORM WATER BMPs SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED TO PREVENT THE CONTAMINATION NOTE
AREAS DURING CONSTRUCTION. OF STORM WATER FROM CONSTRUCTION ACTITEES, T Looan
g THE LOCATION AND TYPE OF EROSION AND SEDIMENT
TRACKING CONTROL CONTROL MEASURES TO BE USED WILL CHANGE DURNG
6. ADEQUATE PHYSICAL OR VEGETATION EROSION CONTROL BMPs (TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT) SHALL S COURSE OF CONSTRUGTION. THE To
TC-1_|STABILZED BT [CONSTRUCT WHERE_SHOWN ON_PLAN. BE INSTALLED AND ESTABLISHED AS SOON AS PRACTICAL FOR ALL COMPLETED SLOPES OR SLOPES 3
IN_NON-ACTIVE AREAS. THESE BMPs MUST BE MAINTAINED THROUGHUUT TH[ VEAR IMPLEVENT THE CONTROLS NECESSARY TO PREVENT
WASTE MANAGEMENT AND MATERIALS POLLUTION CONTROL NON—STORMWATER, SEDIMENT, AND CONTAMINATED =z
SELECTED GNP FALS, I MUST BE REPARED AN WP RUNOFF DISCHARGES FROM THE SITE AT AL THES. S
WN-1_[MATERIAL USE MATERIALS FOR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PRODUCT DIRECTIONS. QUER%T‘ENAS S%D s § RN Son iug"ém cuuswgsrs‘mwp MAV ‘NvI]‘CATESWT TNE = by
WN—2 | VATERIAL DELIVERY AND STORAGE IF MATERIALS ARE STORED ON SITE, THEY SHALL BE STORED N ORIGINAL MARKED CONTAINERS AND REPAIRS OR REPLAGENENTS MUST RESULT IN A MORE ROBUST BMP, OR ADDITIONAL BMPs SHOULD = S
COVERED FROM RAIN AND WIND. E INSTALLED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE PROTECTION. L ®
TEMPORARY SOIL STOCKPILES SHALL BE SURROUNDED BY PERIMETER CONTROLS AS SHOWN ON THE a <
WM-3 |STOCKPILE MANAGEMENT 7. A DISTURBED AREA THAT IS NOT COMPLETED, BY THAT IS NOT BEING ACTIVELY GRADED o
PLAN. ~ GEOTEXTILE OR PLASTIC COVERS ARE REQUIRED DURING HIGH WINDS OR RAIN EVENTS. (NONACTVE ARER), SALL BE FULLY PROTECTED FROM EROSION Wi TOMPORARY OF PERMANENT & <o
Wh—4 |SPILL PREVENTION AND CONTROL P_SUPPLIES FOR STORED MATERIALS SHALL BE Ki ITE. EMPLOYEES SHALL BE BMPs (EROSIDN AND s[mu[m CONTROL). THE ABILITY TO DEPLOY STANDBY BMP MATERIALS IS o 03
EDUCATED ON ThE CLAGSIRCATIONS O SPILS AND. APPROPRITE RESPONGE: NoT SUFICENT FOR THESE ARCRe | EROSCON AND SEDIENT CONTROL e MUST ACTUALY 62 u 2
L =
WH=5 | SOLD WASTE WANAGEMENT SOLD WASTE FROM CONSTRU ogl[wg \ ACTVTES SHALL BE STORED IN APPROPRITE CONTANERS.FULL g % ag:]
N ONSITE CONCRETE WASHOUT ARER SHALL B USED WiSTE SFALL B DSP0SE0 OF I 7 8. SUFFICIENT MATERIALS NEEDED TO INSTALL STANDBY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL BNPs 2 Q é &

- P P
WM-8 | CONCRETE WASTE MANAGEMENT T T A AmEA L B USED. NECESSARY To COMPLETELY PROTECT THE EXPOSED PORTIONS OF THE SIE FROM EROSN AND To z 5 18
W9 | SANITARY/SEPTIC WASTE. MANAGEMENT ON=SITE FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED AND MANTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE DURATION OF PROTECTED, FRON ERGION USNG. PERMAKENT PHYSAL STIBLIZATON OR ESTIBLISIED VEGETATON & 2% R 2

THE_PROJECT. STABILIZATION BMPs ARE NOT CONSIDERED TO BE "EXPOSED™ FOR PURPOSES OF THIS 5 - vz

REQUREMENT.
NON-STORMWATER MANAGEMENT e Q0 g
NS—1[WATER PRACTICES MANTAIN EQUIPMENT TO PREVENT UNINTENDED NON-STORMWATER DISCHARGES. 9. THERE SHALL BE A "WEATHER TRIGGERED" ACTION PLAN AND THE ABILITY O e oY o @3
SEDIMENT CONTROL BMPs AS NEEDED TO COMPLETELY PROTECT THE EXPOSED PORTIONS OF THE B = e
NS=3_|PAVING AND GRINDING OPERATIONS APPLY_PERIMETER CONTROLS AND VACUUMING TO PREVENT NON~STORMWATER DISCHARGES. SITE WITHIN 48 HOURS OF A PREDICTED STORM EVENT (A PREDICTED e e e n 8 3 <&
Ns-7 [POTABLE WATER / IRRIGATION EXERCISE CARE DURING CONSTRUCTION TO PREVENT UNINTENDED NON-STORMWATER DISCHARGES. FORECASTED, 50% CHANCE OF RAN). = 5 %

- 10, THE AMOUNT OF EXPOSED SOIL ALLOWED AT ONE TIME SHALL NOT EXCEED THAT WHICH CAN BE (&} =8
NS-8 |VEHICLE AND EQUPMENT CLEANNG SHALL NOT BE PERFORMED ON SITE. ADEQUATELY PROTECTED BY DEPLOYING STANDBY EROSION CONTROL AND SEDIMENT CONTROL BMPs ) °l
NS-9 | VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT FUELING SHALL NOT BE PERFORMED ON SITE. PRIOR TO A PREDICTED RAINSTORI o g §
NS—10_| VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE PERFORMED ON SITE. = 0
NS—12_| CONCRETE CURING APPLIES T0 ALL CONCRETE Q ~E
NS—13_| CONCRETE FINISHING APPLIES TO ALL CONCRETE o hl H
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was performed on the near surface sample collected from a depth of 2- feet. The test was
performed in general conformance with the ASTM D-3080 test procedures. The conservative
interpretation of the test result is presented below and the shear plots are provided in Appendix
3

FRICTION ANGLE COHESION
LOCATION SOILTYPE (DEGREES) (PsF)
Grayish to Yellowish
HA1 @2feet | Brown sitty Sand (SM) 2 °

Soluble Sulfate

From a geotechnical engineering standpoint, concrete elements that come into contact with the
surrounding soil environment, such as foundations, retaining walls, and buried tiity lines may
become the target of chemical attack that can adversely affect their structural integrity. Thls
potential adversity is evaluated by measuring the concentration of suifates in the surrounding

ol Basad on th st resu o regreserlio snauaw surlece sols (0n 8 feal), e i Soile

ﬂes\gnah n 417. The result indicates “negigible” Aol (Su), when classified per table
2.1 of ACI 318 Building Code, which has been adopted as part of California Building Code
(csczozz) “Thetestresult s rasented in AppendixC.

PRELIMINARY CONCL

SIONS

Based on the findings of this study, the proposed development is feasible from a geotechnical
standpoint, provided that the recommendations presented in this report are properly incorporated
nto the design and construction phases of the project.

GRADING RECOMMENDATIONS

Grading shoukd b coompihd under the observato and testng services of e projectsols
engineer in accordance mendations contained herein, the applicable grading
ordinance of the governing lmm.mon e requirements of the Calfornia Building
Code (CBC 2022). not equivalent, the code should be
followed.
orders, the Occupationa Sefety and Hoalth Act (OSHA), and the Canstrucion Sefety Act should

should be completely removed and disposed of offsite.

Lobel Residence/W.0.2306-14U/ January 12, 2025 Page 7

Surface and shinkage cracking of the fished concrto dvowsy may be signcaniy

iced if a low slump, and water-cement ratio is maintained during cor lacement.
Excessive water addad 1o concrete prio 1o pacement for sass in workabily s kel 15
cause shrinkage cracking.

6. Construction joints and saw cuts should be designed and implemented by the concrete
contractor. Maximum joint spacing should not exceed 6 feet in any direction.

CONCRETE
General

Al concrete has a tendency to crack and it is not likely that a completely crack-free concrete can
be produced. Therefore, concrete cracking should be ex However, most cracks that form
within concrete are cosmetic and will not impact the structural integrity of the concrete element
In general cracking of the concrete can be reduced f the following basic concrete practices are
observed

Overexcavation

The new buiding area should be overexcavated a minimum of 3-eet to remove and replace the

fil cap directly undemeath the buiding. This is done in order to provide a relatively uniform and
firm gmund below the mat slab area. The overexcavated area should extend ideally a minimum
3- feet beyond the building footprint in any open direction, and due to potential side-yard
constraints by 1- feet along the side-yard to protect the neighboring fences. The overexcavated
sirtace should be scarfied an addlional & inches, mosture condtoned s necessary, and
recumpacm in place to achieve a minimum of 90 percent of its maximum laboratory dry density
as determined based on ASTM D1557 test procedures. The actual depth of overexcavation may
exceed 3- feet, depending on the observation of the exposed overexcavation bottom in the field.
The overexcavated soil materials may be re-used as compacted fil, provided that all deleterious
materials are removed and disposed offsite.

Fill Placem

Fill should be placed in relatively thin lfts (6 to 8 inches loose), brought to at least 1 to 2
percentage points above the optimum moisture content, and then compacted to achieve a
minimurm of 90 percent of the maximum laboratory standard (ASTM D-1557). Import materials, if
any, should be compatible with the on-site soils (non-expansive), and should be observed and
evaluated for sutability by the soils engineer, at least 72 hours prior to importing o the site.

STRUCTURAL FOUNDATION DESIGN

The following foundation design recommendations are presented 2s minimum criteria from a
gectedhrical engibeerng siandoolt. Recommendations by the profecta:siurdural eophneer or
architect, which Sxceed the gootechnical engineers raommendatons, should ke
e oot following minimum requirements.
Design and 16
and 18 of the CBC 2022, and the governing ursdiclon’ requirements,
As stated previously, because of the possibilty of future soil liquefaction, the pvoposed new
y mat siab.
enough to bridge over local areas of setliemen that may occur as a result of soillquefaction
(Recommended Procedures for Implementation of California Special Publication 117 for Single
Family Dwellings and Light Structures). It should be noted that the structural mitigation methods
in general may not reduce the potential of the soils to liquefy during a significant earthquake,
however, they increase the resistance of the structure to the resulting deformations. As such,
not be useable
if liquefaction occurs. Therefore, as with all near shore dwellings the owner should be aware that
a

As such we highly recommend that the property owners ocated in the near shore areas of the
City of Newport Beach obtain sufficient earthquake insurance against potential fiquefaction
hazard
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the higher strength concrete should be used.
DRAINAGE

Waler shoud not be allowed to colect o pond agams( Siructral foundaions. Surfecs da

ould be carefully taken into consideration dt rading, landscaping, and mm.ng
Coratruction. Positya st drainage, with proper gramene away from the building penmexer per
GBC 2022, should be provided and maintained at al times. Pad dralnage should be directed
toward the street or other approved area(s). Roof guters, down spouts, or other appropriate

into a subsurface drainage system

UTILITY TRENCH BACKFILL
Al utilty trench backfll should be compacted to obtain a minimum relative compaction of 90

et s i ASTAR 157, procehunes Hocng et ikt ot b
act the backfill. Trench backfil materials should be placed in

Bearing Value

Srvabowable estng vlum ot 1,500 pouri e cgars fok (o) may b oel o dood e
live load condition, for design of continuous deepened perimeter or interior footings which are at
losst 18 tioe e, and 1ie 8 iy embedmem depth of 18 inches below the lowest

isolat 24 fches e, and
are embedded 16- Inches below ihe lowest adjacent finshed surface grades These b
values may be increased by one-third, when considering short duration seismic or wind Toads
Final footing dimensions and reinforcement requirements should be determined by the project
structural engineer, o architect.

Lateral Resistance

Lateral loads can be resisted by friction acting at the base of foundation, and by passive earth
pressure against the side of foundation. For footings resting on site saiis, a coefiicient of friction
of 0.35 may be used with normal dead load forces. For foundations placed directly against fill or
granular nalive site soils, an allowable passive earth pressure equivalent (o a fluid having a
density of 200 pounds per cubic foot (pcf) may be assumed. In cases where faoting sides are
form

maimu dry densty. 8 determined per ASTM D-1557. When combinng passive pressure and
frictional resistance, the passive pressure component should be reduced by one-third,

Additional Foundation Design Recommendations
T Al poneforall oofngs shodkd e bimian 12 inches wide for one-story buildings,
d 15 inches wide

ory buildings. Isolated square or rectangular pad footings
ok e ki 24 o e

perimeter or interior footings (ribs) should be founded at a minimum depth of 18- inches
below and stiffening
effect and further add to the rigidly of the foundation system

3 Al coniuous foolngs and grade beams should be minimaly reinforced with o No. &
reinforcing bars placed near the top of the footing, and two No. 5 reinforcing bars placed
near the bottom. However, the actual reinforcement requirement may be more stringent
and should be designed and evaluated by the project structural engineer.

4. Areinforced grade beam, at least 12 inches wide, should be provided across any wide
openings or entrances. The base of this reinforced grade beam should be at the same
elevation as the bottom of the adjoining footings.

5. Concrete floor (mat) slab should be cast over a minimum 4-inch layer of clean gravel. In
accordance with the CALGREEN 2016, a layer of % inch or arger clean aggregate should
be provided below the floor slabs. should be covered with 15
mil moisture retarding membrane. Extreme care should be taken to seal all overlapping
joints and to avoid puncuring the membrane during construction. The membrane should

Lobel Residence/W.0.2306-14U/ January 12, 2025 Page 9

PLAN REVIEW AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

This preliminary soil report has been prepared in order to provide geotechnical parameters to
assist our client in developing the subject property as currently envisioned. It is recommended
that we be engaged 1o eview the inalized gradmn ‘and structural plans prior to cunsvumon Ths
is to verify that h 1 e e

porated into project dr not accorded the owonumxy
0 review lhea: dmmems we take no rusponsvblllly |or m»slnhmrﬂamun of our preliminary
recommendatior

Aa Wi sl gootechnioa projecs, sck engineering sanvices during als grading end Bulking
construction phases of the project are required by the responsible geotechnical consultant of
record at the time of the actual construction. This is to observe compliance with these minimum
preliminary design recommendations, and to allow design changes in the event that subsurface
‘conditions differ from those anticipated prior to start of construction and warrant additional layer
of conservatism. The responsible geotechnical consultant of record during construction of the
project should be accorded the opportunity to provide the required field observations during
grading and construction phases of the project, and should accept full geotechnical responsibilty

be covered with additional 2 inches of clean sand that would e indirect conact wit the
poured concrete. From a geotechnical engineering standpoint, the shallow mat slab
shoukd be o ke 12 Wchee ficc Tre ticlened foor iab should be minimally
nterin Howe:

final mat sfab thickness and reinforcement requirements may be more smngem and
should be designed and evaluated by the project structural engineer, and, or architect
Eased on the gaotachnical perameters proviise i tis repart. Rainfocamari shouid ba
properly supported to ensure the desired placement as determined per the project
structural engineer.

6 The below the floor mat slab should toatleast 1to
2Baoeniand pols asa tha opin eisics conir, s £ ik ok o 12
inches below the fished suborade. The pre-sosking of he subarade sos shoud be

verified by the soils engineer within 48 hours of pouring the concrete siab.

7. Soil generated from footing excavations to be used onsite should be compacted to a
minimum 90 percent relative compaction whether it i to be placed inside the foundation
petimetar, or In the surouring erees. This maloral must ot afee posiive drainage

e from ctural toward the appropr points.

& Allfooting excavaions and sisb underlavment pxsparaions should bo obsenved and
approved by the geotechnical consultant of record prior to placement of concrete forms
‘and reinforcements.

CONCRETE FLATWORK

1. Thesubarade vuls belw sl exerr futvrk aroas shoukd be n ycanﬂed to a minimum
depth of 12 inches; moisture conditioned as necessary. cted to achieve a
ivimim relative compaction of 60 porcert, per ASTM 01557 feat procedires.
subgrade soil should be pre-soaked to obtain a minimum moisture content of 1 10 2
percentage points above the optimum moisture content to a depth of at least 12 inches.

& [l e should be
swales, e
the Natwork areas.

ried from all flatwork areas. Area drains,

3 To reduce the potential damage and cracking due to potential differential settiements, all-
exterior concrete flatwork should be minimally a full 5- inches thick, and should be
underiain with 4 inches of clean gravel.

4. The use of wire mesh in concrete flatwork does not prevent cracks from occurring;
however, the mesh does aid in preventing hairiine cracks from opening wider. A better
altemative to wire mesh would be No. 3 by No. 3 re-bar placed at 12 inches on center, or

less. For private walkways, reinforcement consisting of three No. 4 rebars placed
longitudinally and spaced equally should be minimally provided. The final reinforcement
requirement and spacing should be designed and evaluated by the project structural

engineer.
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‘some risk will aly , lower risk of usually result if more restrictive

‘agencies and/or the client
“This report has been prepared for the exclusive use and benefit of our client. The intent of the
It should
b undersiodtha he geotecinica coneiing provided ar! the conartsof e repotare ot
perfect. Any errors or omissions noted by any pary reviewing this report, andor any other
geotechnical aspect of the project, should be mpﬂned o this office in  timely fashion, The client
is the only party intended by this office to irectly receive the advice. Subsequent use of this report
can only be authorized by the client. Any transferring of information or other directed use by the
client should be considered "advice by the client”.

Applied Geolechrica, nc(AG), sssumes no responsiiy, o bty for work or testing
performed by others; or work performed when AGI is ot requested to be onsite, to evaluate if our
ocrmmenciafors tme been g inplamerisd nd sy bt e rslns

ition, this report
wilbe sub‘ec\ iy by ‘e contraling Py Thus, this vegurl ‘ings o compleion oor
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1. Adequate subgrade soil compaction beneath the slab. apummmaxeny T2 e rparaian s, Walecs o Sk Wied o ecoseasy o3 achiata 1 o for the completed project Scope of services for this portin of the project.
2. Proper concrete siump. Excessive water added to concrete prior to placement for ease if g il review our original
in workability is likely to cause shrinkage cracking and should be avoided. 2 minimum 90 percent relative compaction. The project soils engineer should be notfied at the design recommendations and their applicability to the iction. I conditions are The opportunity to be of service is greatly appreciated. If you shouid have any questions
3. Proper concrete finishing. Finishing operations should not be performed as long as water appropriate times to verfy adequate compaction of the trench backfil. All trench excavations snooutared dusing coneiructon tat sppsas 5 be leren orstos exeatat 1 report, concerming this report, or if we may be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact s.
is present on the surface of concrete or before the concrete has completed bleeding. should conform to CAL-OSHA, state, and local safety code: the project should be
4. Proper concrete curi notied iomaditaly, Design and s s e i b e Respectfully submitted, -
5. Proper jointing practice. Concrete slabs should be pmvlded wm\ Isolation joints and REQUIRED AND TESTING Applied Geotechnical, Inc. [%2] o
adequate number of contraction joints as specified pres LIMITATIONS =z b4
6. Adequate steel reinforcements. As with all geotechnical investigations; field observation and testing are necessary by the o S
7. Proper concrete cover over the steel to minimize formation and expansion of rust. responsible geotechnical engineer of record at the time of the construction phase of the project This report does not include any environmentaly related site investigation, such as a Phase | = =
The geotechnical consultant of record during construction should review and approve this report Environmental Site Assessment, ical soil contaminants. The soil materials ( 2 = s
nt Type and Minimum S and follow its They should have their nt at the site at the utiized for our / S
following stages during construction phase of the project: of the proposed development area, and the conclusions and recommendations contained in this Bén Shahrini, M.Sc, PE, GE 3z
The concrete mix design recommendations from a geotechnical standpoint, and in accordance report are presented partially on that basis. However, soil and rock materials can vary in character Pnnchal Engineer, GE 2296 =z Qo
with table 4.3.1 of ACI 318 Buikling Code (CBC 2022), are tabulated below: 1. Atthe pregrade meeting with the project team and the city inspector. Bt el an vericaly betwesn exploration o, i in sfon. s condions mt vary W o3
2. During site grading, overexcavation operations, and compacted fil placements. due to_seasonal changes or_other faclors. These Varalons coud afiet he prelminary g = Ga
e 3. Observe and test all compacted il placement onchiions are! iconypaaitone Contained ersi. and a Dxceled Greviousl, fay warrant Enclosures:  Plate 1 - Site and Boring Location Plan 2 = Z
ol Bample: HA1 @ 06 fest 4 Slaband hardscape subgrade presoaking. desin cha R Saauie to e cited aulrof fanvai aratis st AppendixA - Referencs I > 33 g
9 5. Observe and test all perimeterfnterior footing excavations. fr—e iy e the field_ As uch, chesivation and teeing by 1% responeible AppendixB - ring Logs _Sle
% Soluble Sulfate by Weight in Soil: 00156 6 Olasie i vee dl et and crior LN oocn badkfil, jeotechnical consultant of recort and construction phases of the project are AppendixC - Laboratory Test Results 5 9 dJg
Sulfate Exposure Category: So 7. Floor siab underlayment observation and verification. ‘essential to confirming the basis of this preliminary report. Appendix D - CBC 2022 Seismic Design Analysis L - E {
Appendix E - Liquefaction Analysis/Seismic Settlement ] o x Z
Cement Type: regular Any unusual condition encountered during Site development that is not discussed in this report This report has been prepared in accordance with cantemporary soil engineering principies and @ S
hll be brought o mmedate atenton of the responsile geotschnial consufant of record at practice. o = St
B8Smons Wetes- Resneris Fafos L the time of constructio warranty. ncatsioy srd e o Distribution: (1) Addressee o a 35
" descrbed s an inexact science or art. Conclusons and recommendatins preseried In his -
Minimum Concrete Strength, fc, psi 2500 report are partly based upon the evaluations of technical information gathered, partly on S 8 %
experience, and parlly on professional g e ] e o R &5 E
It should be noted, that the project structural engineer or architect, may require higher concrete presented shouid be considered “advice’. Other consultants could arrve at different conclusions g4
2500 herein. Under and recommendations. Typically, “minimum" recommendations have been presented. Although o 28
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